
Construction Codes Board of Adjustment and Appeals

CITY OF MANSFIELD

Meeting Agenda

1200 E. Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

mansfieldtexas.gov

City Hall6:00 PMThursday, May 25, 2023

1. 6:00 P.M. - CALL MEETING TO ORDER

2. CERTIFICATION OF A QUORUM

3. GENERAL COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Citizens wishing to address the Board may do so at this time.  All comments are limited 

to 5 minutes.  

In order to be recognized during the "General Comments from the Public”, please 

complete an “Appearance Card” located at the entry to the City Council Chamber and 

present it to the Chief Building Official prior to the start of the meeting.

4. RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

Pursuant to Section 551.071, Texas Government Code, the Board reserves the right to 

convene in Executive Session(s), from time to time as deemed necessary during this 

meeting for any posted agenda item, to receive advice from its attorney as permitted by 

law.

A. Pending or Contemplated Litigation or to Seek the Advice of the City Attorney 

Pursuant to Section 551.071

5. RECONVENE INTO REGULAR BUSINESS SESSION

6. RATIFICATION OF ACTIONS TAKEN DURING THE APRIL 13, 2021 REGULAR 

BUSINESS MEETING

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

23-5377 Public Hearing - Hold public hearing, consider, and take action regarding 

Case CCBAA-23-00292 - 320 Queens Court North to determine 

compliance with Section 150.011(D) of the Code of Mansfield, Texas. The 

Board may order the property to be repaired, removed, demolished, 

secured, and occupants relocated (if any).

Presenters: Serena Smith

Rental Registration Application

OR-2050-17 Dangerous Structures Ordinance

MyGov Property Maintenance Case

MyGov Dangerous Structure Case

Attachments:
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https://mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9520
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c476a236-22e2-4dd7-8b8c-ed22e089a392.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4d5e8e34-a1b8-4e56-aae6-0dcec1b9b308.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=091d6a90-762f-4b73-81ba-b10f082ec5e6.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0eafc7df-1432-4c51-889e-37bfbbd73aae.pdf


May 25, 2023Construction Codes Board of 

Adjustment and Appeals

Meeting Agenda

Site Map

Comptroller Tax Account Status

Comptroller Public Information Report

Title Search

TAD Exemptions

TAD Geolocation

TAD Ownership

TAD Property Value

TAD Taxing Units

Chronology of Events

2022 Annual Property Inspection Pictures 7.11.2022

Inspection Report 7.11.2022

Mail 7.11.2022

Inspection Photos 11.17.22

Certified Mail 11.18.22

Inspection Photos 01.23.23-01.24.23

Inspection Photos 02.10.23

Certified Mail 02.24.23

Inspection Photos 03.03.23

Substandard Structure Letter 03.08.23

Certified Mail 03.09.23

Inspection Photos 04.12.23

Certified Mail 04.12.23

Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing Posted

Notice of Public Hearing Posted (2)

Staff Recommendations

23-5378 Public Hearing - Hold public hearing, consider, and take action regarding 

Case CCBAA-22-00213 - 304 East Kimball Street to determine 

compliance with Section 150.011(D) of the Code of Mansfield, Texas. The 

Board may order the property to be repaired, removed, demolished, 

secured, and occupants relocated (if any).

Presenters: Serena Smith

OR-2050-17 Dangerous Structures Ordinance

Case History

TCAD Aerial

TAD Exemptions

TAD Geolocation

TAD Ownership

Attachments:
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https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=32406be8-5ace-41cd-9707-0f23eb7a3e06.PNG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3b56a55f-34a2-4cc6-8d72-3162110ede8d.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=de74e953-e1f0-4c86-b266-34def4ba0a59.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c1b0ed0-1f0c-40aa-b5a5-642962ee2eba.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4c287cb-ed3c-44af-86fc-31779856680c.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f428dd6d-e311-4133-b44a-272c92fa930e.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f37a9cbe-7783-4edb-b109-b247c4afcdc4.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65c1be10-4b1b-4329-94ba-83c9e79583b7.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d31a407-0967-4ac4-9c6b-eabfcdc65d93.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ef017845-bf55-434f-ae0c-59e170ed383e.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=91cd2d10-6aac-4d73-bafe-7b4d81a07614.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=631d1da4-7a5b-4b11-8d57-c93a39d6a3c8.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ea0eea18-5e6c-4e9b-be6e-a3fd33e19653.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=89ebd6be-26c0-4e8e-b649-8b854abda369.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c4787289-c4bb-4b21-a301-e313b87a9574.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f7ba6a7e-456d-4492-b102-64af3a3efd65.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fce7e5cd-0837-44d8-97d6-cc2180ece760.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8f06a2d1-4fb5-47c3-a7ba-6ef12dd7f891.jpeg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cc019430-a5f0-442a-b53a-f71fd871e854.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ba5081e9-a3f4-438e-9292-af3661d755cf.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc5b2b2e-b306-423b-a8cf-35e981d0f91e.jpeg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b012460c-e7b6-47c8-b2e3-5ae83252ad3c.pptx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1fd0e804-5a0d-45c8-9826-f12c231ea902.jpeg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5d2db69e-cc52-4ade-b2a8-30b11d7074a1.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=32eefa65-f1b6-4a20-bbfd-2169a3ab130a.JPG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8fdcff99-1d33-41d1-b017-ef7a086d1656.JPG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=30aaf743-2c20-4241-bc34-fff3546a3654.docx
https://mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9521
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1910c017-464d-4865-b04e-87093d8e290b.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=aa7d970a-6b6d-47fd-83d5-36b44ba77874.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9ba727ed-70d2-4454-ba67-9b7fb91eaa28.png
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21e29bd7-6aa0-41cb-8b83-89510bd89f8b.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=81ff7f7a-de60-4e5e-982c-232506badbf2.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ce912a7b-402f-4677-9f40-ed2bd26531fb.pdf
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TAD Property Value

TAD Taxing Units

Water Account 02.17.2022

Title Search 02.18.2022

Title Search 11.18.2022

Title Search Update 05.17.2023

Chronology of Events

Inspection Photos 02.17.2022

Notice of Violation 02.18.2022

Final Notice of Violation 02.18.2022

Certified Mail 02.18.2022

NA-2020-004 Administrative Search Warrant 03.02.2022

Inspection Photos 03.03.2022

Inspection Report 03.03.2022

Notice of Violation 05.09.2022

Final Notice of Violation 05.16.2022

Certified Mail 05.16.2022

Inspection Photos 10.24.2022

NA-2022-043 Administrative Search Warrant 10.26.2022

Inspection Photos 10.27.2022

Inspection Report 10.27.2022

Certified Mail 10.27.2022

Notice of Violation 11.10.2022

Certified Mail 01.13.23

Letter from Kricken Law Firm 01.19.2023

NA-2023-017 Administrative Search Warrant 03.29.23

Inspection Photos 03.30.2023

Inspection Report 03.30.2023

Building Safety Owner Notice 04.03.2023

Building Safety Tenant Notice 04.03.2023

Certified Mail 04.04.2023

Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing Posted

Notice of Public Hearing Posted (2)

Staff Recommendations

8. GENERAL COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
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https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f91df76-24de-468e-93c3-157a303a42fc.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3f404f7-ec29-4474-9dac-1c0aedcb982e.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29522c6b-c453-4e08-aff4-d6a69c981a75.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23e1f7e9-9f48-427d-b453-9e4a709447cf.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=98ba703c-3164-4f89-a76a-ce1e75946174.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=27ee9100-78a1-4393-8387-586e8c78c6d3.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1fae9bb-54ec-463d-9738-f2f24087f1ef.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e72d9458-6aa9-435d-98f1-0e4126bce72d.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=68b74ee3-49ad-4a11-aca5-98248a20d26b.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f987e15a-0ed9-4fc9-9e3d-d8e9e742774e.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f68e2d0-c8e0-48df-812b-c71c5323a93f.jpg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3958ef92-9fa2-4d88-bd83-7a9409d426de.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3e85dc0d-e531-4d59-9321-b55ff71fa7f4.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bfdbf1b7-13ac-4abd-8c21-a1cfe72890ef.docx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=182feb9f-0d28-4db0-85d4-3b3c66c65b25.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f503817-5bee-4a6d-a01f-14be03c041b0.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3703893b-87ee-4caf-877c-ba9e9dfbd021.JPG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b9afdcea-40d9-4779-961f-b8c7ad0c3505.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e2fb6ce9-c998-488a-b29a-2894d0d082a7.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1bf42af1-f1c6-48ec-8219-4804db3c03c2.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9d2d9106-2bbd-472f-b1c7-290d995efd2b.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99ecff2a-3a09-49d0-a56e-56a865171e3b.jpg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97220c15-4796-43ad-8290-4e23124d75a5.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c81359f5-7161-4f98-9d9e-1d1251ffa460.jpg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4a2cfe5-f219-4bb8-bde4-0c6be3ddc497.docx
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=638ab872-db5f-4584-b8e6-b25834d2268c.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=873de968-513d-41f0-982c-adac58df1067.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1626e50a-82c6-4182-a59c-74ca0eb56fbc.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be63e9c7-f5e9-4a9f-8603-7375206dd824.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff97af5d-f3c6-483a-bc56-0a9a4b9a33e1.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fa42621-8c87-4e95-ad63-38bb9f385ed5.jpg
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c4f6043-660e-4fcf-baee-6ceb66d8c099.pdf
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=057d18ca-c743-4318-bf67-0bb8a4c313f1.JPG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=35bb3e36-4c53-4b0e-a6da-520b5ea716e1.JPG
https://Mansfield.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f7d89747-d40f-45ff-b8a6-a99917dcdafb.docx
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Adjustment and Appeals

Meeting Agenda

9. ADJOURN

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the above agenda was posted on the bulletin board next to the main entrance of City Hall 

and to the City's website, mansfieldtexas.gov, on Friday, May 19, 2023, in accordance with Chapter 

551 of the Texas Government Code.

________________________________________________________

Serena Smith, Chief Building Official

This facility is ADA compliant.  If you plan to attend this public meeting and have a disability that 

requires special arrangements, please call (817) 473-0211 or TDD 1-800-RELAY TX, 1-800-735-2989 

at least 48 hours in advance.  Reasonable accommodation will be made to assist your needs.
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STAFF REPORT

CITY OF MANSFIELD 1200 E. Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

mansfieldtexas.gov

File Number: 23-5377

Agenda Date: 5/25/2023  Status: Public HearingVersion: 1

File Type: Sub-standard caseIn Control: Construction Codes Board of Adjustment and Appeals

Agenda Number: 

Title

Public Hearing - Hold public hearing, consider, and take action regarding Case 

CCBAA-23-00292 - 320 Queens Court North to determine compliance with Section 150.011(D) 

of the Code of Mansfield, Texas. The Board may order the property to be repaired, removed, 

demolished, secured, and occupants relocated (if any).

Description/History

The Construction Code Board of Adjustments and Appeals is authorized within statutory 

guidelines contained in Sections 150.025-150.029 of Title XV of the Mansfield Code of 

Ordinances, and shall hear appears from building officials decisions and implement Section 

150.011 "Dangerous and Substandard Structures" of the Code of Ordinances. This authority 

was adopted by the City Council through Ordinance 2050-17 on May 24, 2017. The intention 

was to establish minimum standards for the continued use and occupancy of all buildings 

regardless of the date of their construction and to provide for the giving of proper notice to the 

owner of a building and to provide for a public hearing to determine whether a building complies 

with the standards set out in the ordinance.

Justification

320 Queens Court North, Mansfield, Texas, 76063. Cambric Park Block 3 Lot 18. The Building 

Official inspected the property and has found and determined that the residence is 

substandard. Staff has requested a hearing before the Board to determine whether the 

structure located at 320 Queens Court North complies with the standards set out in section 

150.011 (D) of the Code of the City of Mansfield. The Board may order the structure to be 

repaired, vacated, occupants relocated, removed, demolished, and/or secured.

Recommendation

For the Board to, by a majority vote, find upon the evidence presented that the building is in 

violation of the standards set out in Section 150.011(D) and order that the building be repaired, 

vacated, removed or demolish, secured, or the occupants relocated by the owner, mortgagee 

or lienholder, within a reasonable time, as described in Section 150.011(G).

Funding Source

N/A

Prepared By

Serena Smith, Chief Building Official
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5/3/23, 12:22 PM Cities Serving Citizens - MyGov

https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/project_view.php?projectsID=46527&referer=%2Fce%2Fprojects%2Fprojects_view.php%3Fshow_filter%3D1%26fid… 1/3

City of Mansfield  CE | PI | PW | RNTL | MISC    LOG OUT 

Home » Code Enforcement » Active Cases » Active Case

CODES : Property
Maintenance

   

  Overviews:   Results  |  Inspections

ID# Start Date   Work Days Elapsed
22-01728 Jul 25, 2022 198d 21h

Case Description (edit)

CE History (display 14 records) (property history)

Key Dates and Information (edit)
Initial
Inspection
Date
Last
Inspection
Date
Total # of
Inspections
Initial
Citation
Date

Last Citation
Date

Total # of
Citation
Total # of
Publish

Total uploaded files: 13 (view all)

   

STEPS     Inspector:  James Triplett

Initial Inspection

Mail Notice of Violation Ready

Second Inspection

Mail Final Notice

Final Inspection

Issue Citation

Select Contractor

Pre-Warrant Inspection

Obtain Warrant

Cancel Contractor Abatement

Confirm Abatement

Invoice / Payment Authorization

Add Fees

Mail Owner's Invoice

Payment Due

Print / File Lien

Record Filing Information

Court Results Ready

Archive Case

Modules Documents
  Assign Contractor
  Add Fees
  Enter Owner's Payment
  Lien Filling Information
  Set Correction Items

  Notification Letter
  Violation Notice
  Contractor Notification
  Owners' Invoice
  Lien

 

Case Notes
 Add Note       Set up Standard Notes

  Conducted the 2022 API Last Update by James Triplett on Jul 25, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

I conducted the 2022 API on 7-11-22. I completed and mailed the paperwork today. JMT

Documents
  Pictures  
  Inspection Notes  

2022 API

Address (view) (show more)      

320 N QUEENS Ct.
MANSFIELD, TX 76063

07/11/2022

07/11/2022

2

11/18/2022 (243500 (1,2,3))

01/26/2023 (2400471,2400472,2400473, 2400481,
2400482, 2400483, 2400491, 2400492, 2400493,
2400501, 2400502, 2400503, 243891 (1,2,3), 243890
(1,2,3), 243892 (1,2,3), 243893 (1,2,3))

4

0

Violation - Send Notice of
Violation

Citation Issued

29

https://app.mygov.us/ce/?modulesID=1
https://app.mygov.us/pi/?modulesID=1
https://app.mygov.us/pw/?modulesID=1
https://app.mygov.us/lr/?modulesID=3
https://app.mygov.us/lr/?modulesID=2
https://app.mygov.us/gis/
https://app.mygov.us/includes/logout.php
javascript:display_ticket_updates(0, '/ce/projects/project_view.php?projectsID=46527&referer=%2Fce%2Fprojects%2Fprojects_view.php%3Fshow_filter%3D1%26fid%3D%26faddress%3D320%2Bqueens%26fsuite%3D%26fproject%3D%26fstep%3D%26finspector%3D%26fdescr%3D%26freqname%3D%26new_search%3D1%26view_my_projects%3D%26proj_status%3Dactive%27,%20%27active%27);
https://app.mygov.us/home.php
https://app.mygov.us/ce/index.php?modulesID=1
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/projects_view.php?show_filter=1&fid=&faddress=320+queens&fsuite=&fproject=&fstep=&finspector=&fdescr=&freqname=&new_search=1&view_my_projects=&proj_status=active
javascript:;
https://app.mygov.us/ce/citizen/project_view.php?citiesID=398&projectsID=46527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/correction_list.php?citiesID=398&projectsID=46527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/result_overview.php?projectsID=46527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/inspections_overview.php?projectsID=46527
javascript:;
javascript:show_clone_dialog(46527);
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/add_note.php?projectsID=46527
javascript:display_ce_history(14);
https://app.mygov.us/lm/admin/locations_activity_details.php?q=1&projectsID=46527&location_id=5995
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/edit_dates.php?projectsID=46527
javascript:showUploadedDocuments();
https://app.mygov.us/ce/siteadministration/complaintscategories/complaintssubcategories_add.php?complaintssubcategoriesID=85&complaintscategoriesID=1
javascript:inspector_assignment();
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1525
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1529
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1551
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1567
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1531
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1533
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1557
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1555
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1535
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1537
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1539
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1541
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1543
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1545
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1547
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1553
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/step_add.php?projectsID=46527&stepsID=1553
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/close_project.php?projectsID=46527
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/choose_contractors.php?projectsID=46527&referer=/ce/projects/project_view.php?projectsID=46527&came_from_overview=1
https://app.mygov.us/ce/projects/add_ownersinvoice.php?projectsID=46527&referer=/ce/projects/project_view.php?projectsID=46527&came_from_overview=1
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  Envelope  

  1st Reinspection Last Update by James Triplett on Nov 18, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

I received an interior concern from a resident Case #22-02860. Since I was conducting that initial I went ahead and conducted a re-inspection on the
API. The only noted correction was the parking lot striping. Everything else was still in violation, plus I've added some additional items in MyGov since
I was given additional access to the balcony. I'm mailing citations for handrail and guards, protective treatment and walkway/stairways not maintained.
The citation is 2435001, 2435002 an 2435003. Additional citations are warranted but I ran out. I went to court and there is a backorder. By default
alone, I only issued the three citations today. All three were issued to Kelsey Talley and mailed to the 274 Shaes Turn address.

Documents
  Pictures  
  cites  

  1-23-2023 and 1-24-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Jan 26, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

No change. Issued and mailed citations 2400431, 2400421, 2400422, 2400411, 2400412, 2400413 to Brian Tally. Mailed on 1-26-23.

Documents
  photos from 1-23 and 1-24  

  02-10-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Feb 10, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

No changes. Emailed Cliff and Narada for identifiers on Kelsey Tally.

Documents
  2-10-23 Pictures  

  2-14-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Feb 14, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Issued a round of citations to Kelsey and a round of citaitons to Brian.
2400471, 2400472, 2400473, 2400481, 2400482, 2400483, 2400491, 2400492, 2400493, 2400501, 2400502, 2400503. For roof defects, trim/wall
defects, protective treatment (both peeling paint and rust), hand rails and guard rails not connected, exterior wall in poor condition, unsafe condition
with balcony of #C.

Documents
  Pictures 2-10-2023  

  2-23-23 no change Last Update by James Triplett on Feb 24, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

320 Queens

James Triplett
3:45 PM (4 minutes ago)
to Cliff, Narada

There are life safety issues involving a detached second floor patio that is situated on a foundation that does not appear to be adequate (the ground
has shifted causing the slab to raise on one side and thus pulling the landing from the wall). I've issued around twenty two citations to both owners for
a number of issues.

I think this is one you two should come take a look at in case there's any other steps you'd like me to take outside of the customary citation
enforcement.

  3-3-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Mar 3, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

I am supposed to meet with Building Safety on Monday.

3-3-23 - No change. Issued citations 243891 (1,2,3), 243890 (1,2,3), 243892 (1,2,3), 243893 (1,2,3) to Brian and Kelsey Tally for: roof defects,
protective treatment (paint and rust), trash and debris (rodent observed in limb/litter pile), handrail/guard not attached, unsafe patio conditions in unit
#C, exterior stairway not in good repair.

Documents
  Pictures 3-3-2023  

  Letter from Building Official Last Update by James Triplett on Mar 9, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

certified receipt

James Triplett
Attachments
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2:51 PM (0 minutes ago)
to Serena

Here's a copy of the certified receipt and a copy of the two envelopes that were mailed from Regulatory Compliance regarding 320 Queens. These
were sent out yesterday afternoon. Just an fyi.

James Triplett

Rental Inspector

City of Mansfield

620 S. Wisteria Street

Mansfield, TX 76063

Phone: 817-728-3333

E-mail: james.triplett@mansfieldtexas.gov

regulatory.compliance@mansfie

IMG_9579.JPG
ldtexas.gov

One attachment
• Scanned by Gmail

Photos

  

Documents
  Letter from Building Official  

  4-12-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Apr 14, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Issued citations to Brian and Kelsey Tally 2440291 2440292 2440293 2440271 2440272 2440273 2440281 2440282 2440283 2440261 2440262
2440262 for unfastened handrails, trash/debris, overhang extension not in good repair, protective treatment, balcony not structurally sound, stairway
not maintained.

Photos

  

Documents
  Pictures from 4-12-2023  
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City of Mansfield  CE | PI | PW | RNTL | MISC    LOG OUT 

Home » Code Enforcement » Active Cases » Active Case

CODES : Dangerous
Structures

   

  Overviews:   Results  |  Documents  |  Inspections

ID# Start Date   Work Days Elapsed
23-00292 Feb 24, 2023 48d 0h

Case Description (edit)

CE History (display 14 records) (property history)

Key Dates and Information (edit)
Initial
Inspection
Date
Total # of
Inspections
Initial Comply
By Date
Last Comply
By Date
Total # of
Comply By

Initial Citation
Date

Last Citation
Date

Total # of
Citation
Total # of
Publish

Total uploaded files: 5 (view all)

   

STEPS     Inspector:  James Triplett

Initial Inspection

Mail Notice of Violation

Second Inspection

Mail Final Notice

Final Inspection Ready

Issue Citation

Select Contractor

Pre-Warrant Inspection

Obtain Warrant

Cancel Contractor Abatement

Confirm Abatement

Invoice / Payment Authorization

Add Fees

Mail Owner's Invoice

Payment Due

Print / File Lien

Record Filing Information

Court Results Delayed until May 4, 2023

Archive Case

Modules Documents
  Assign Contractor
  Add Fees
  Enter Owner's Payment
  Lien Filling Information
  Set Correction Items

  Notification Letter
  Violation Notice
  Contractor Notification
  Owners' Invoice
  Lien

 

Case Notes
 Add Note       Set up Standard Notes

The second story patio landings for unit #C and #D are not
sufficiently stable and due to the foundation shifting they are not
anchored, attached or fastened in place so as to be capable of
resisting natural load and/or stress. The hand rails have detached
from the exterior wall. It is clearly unsafe for its use by the
occupants of the attached units and/or any person or property
situated underneath and adjacent to it.

Please have the back doors of all the units (A, B, C and D) secured
to prevent their usage and therefore access to the backyard.
Please have the backyard secured to prevent access (locking of
gates and ensure any fence gaps are repaired). Please secure the
building doors and back yard points of entry immediately.

As indicated in prior communications permits will likely be needed
for the repairing and/or rebuilding of the structures. However, the
structures and area need to be secured immediately in order to
prevent injury or death.

Address (view) (show more)      

320 N QUEENS Ct.
MANSFIELD, TX 76063

02/24/2023

1

02/27/2023

02/27/2023

1

04/14/2023 (2440291 2440292 2440293 2440271
2440272 2440273 2440281 2440282 2440283
2440261 2440262 2440263)
04/14/2023 (2440291 2440292 2440293 2440271
2440272 2440273 2440281 2440282 2440283
2440261 2440262 2440263)

1

0

Violation - Send Certified Letter

Final Notice Mailed

Citation Issued
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  2-24-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Feb 24, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Tarrant County Appraisal District still shows the address as 2117 Bay Cove in Arlington. I generated a letter for that address and created a letter to
send to the Shaes Turn address in Aledo.

Photos

  

  2-27-2023 Added by James Triplett on Feb 28, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

No change. Mgmt reviewing.

  2-28-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Mar 1, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Met with senior mgmt this morning. Building Safety will be inspecting and/or we'll be inspecting.

3:00PM - solo inspection, no change onsite. Notified Mgmt.

  3-2-2023 Added by James Triplett on Mar 2, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

320 Queens - Dangerous Structure

James Triplett
8:21 AM (0 minutes ago)
to Narada, Cliff, Nicolette

There hasn't been any visible change. I did not see any permits on file. I've recently had several certified cards signed by one of the defendants come
back as "signed" but I have not heard anything from either one of them and/or their attorney.

  3-3-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Mar 3, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

No change. Documented citations under the API case.

Documents
  Pictures 3-3-2023  

  Letter from Building Official Last Update by James Triplett on Mar 9, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

certified receipt

James Triplett
Attachments
2:51 PM (0 minutes ago)
to Serena

Here's a copy of the certified receipt and a copy of the two envelopes that were mailed from Regulatory Compliance regarding 320 Queens. These
were sent out yesterday afternoon. Just an fyi.

James Triplett

Rental Inspector

City of Mansfield

620 S. Wisteria Street

Mansfield, TX 76063

Phone: 817-728-3333

E-mail: james.triplett@mansfieldtexas.gov

regulatory.compliance@mansfie

IMG_9579.JPG
ldtexas.gov
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One attachment
• Scanned by Gmail

Photos

  

Documents
  Letter from Building Official  

  4-12-2023 Last Update by James Triplett on Apr 14, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Issued/Mailed citation 2440291 2440272 for the detached handrails and unsafe condition of the balcony to Kelsey Tally. Issued/Mailed citation
2440281 2440263 for detached handrails and unsafe condition of the balcony to Brian Tally.

Photos
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5/7/23, 12:06 PM Franchise Search Results

https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/coaSearchBtn# 1/1



Franchise Tax Account Status
As of : 05/07/2023 12:06:25

This page is valid for most business transactions but is not sufficient for filings with the Secretary of State

NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC

Texas Taxpayer Number 32045623587

Mailing Address 2117 BAY COVE CT ARLINGTON, TX 76013-5247

 Right to Transact Business in
Texas

FRANCHISE TAX INVOLUNTARILY ENDED
Request tax clearance to reinstate entity

State of Formation TX

Effective SOS Registration Date 11/10/2011

Texas SOS File Number 0801506104

Registered Agent Name BRIAN TALLY

Registered Office Street Address 2101 BAY COVE COURT ARLINGTON, TX 76013


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5/7/23, 12:07 PM Public Information Report

https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/coaSearchBtn# 1/1

Public Information Report
Public Information Report

NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC
Report Year :2021

Information on this site is obtained from the most recent Public Information Report (PIR) processed by the Secretary of
State (SOS). PIRs filed with annual franchise tax reports are forwarded to the SOS. After processing, the SOS sends the
Comptroller an electronic copy of the information, which is displayed on this web site. The information will be updated as
changes are received from the SOS.

You may order a copy of a Public Information Report from open.records@cpa.texas.gov or Comptroller of Public
Accounts, Open Records Section, PO Box 13528, Austin, Texas 78711.

Title Name and Address

MANAGING M BRIAN TALLY
2117 BAY COVE CT ARLINGTON, TX 76013

MANAGING M KELSEY TALLY
2117 BAY COVE CT ARLINGTON, TX 76013
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REIS File No. 28482 May 10, 2023 
Client File No. 320 N Queens Ct.  

 
 

ABSTRACTOR’S INFORMATION LETTER 
TITLE SEARCH 

 
 
 
 
Narada Lee 
City of Mansfield 
620 S. Wisteria St. 
Mansfield, TX 76063 
 
In compliance with your request for information with reference to the following described property, our 
search from September 11, 2014 (commencement date) to May 2, 2023 (certification date) reflects: 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
Lot 18, in Block 3, of CAMBRIC PARK II ADDITION, an Addition to the City of Mansfield, Texas, 
according to the Map thereof recorded in Volume 388-176, Page 53, of the Plat Records of Tarrant 
County, Texas.  
 
BASED ON THE INSTRUMENTS FILED OF PUBLIC RECORD, TITLE APPEARS TO BE VESTED 
IN: 
 
Newport Investments, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company 
 
NAME(S) SEARCHED FOR INVOLUNTARY LIENS AND BANKRUPTCIES: 
 
Newport Investments, LLC 
 
LAST DEED(S) IN CHAIN OF TITLE: 
 
(Grantor/Grantee shown as indexed and may be abbreviated. Please refer to document for full name) 
 
WARRANTY DEED (ALL CASH) 

Grantor: BRIAN TALLY  

Grantee: NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC 

Filed: 9/11/2014 

Instrument Number: 214199656 

 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD: 

9675 Camp Bowie West Blvd, Fort Worth, TX 76116 
 

P: 817-335-5082 F: 817-334-9687 www.ReisResearch.com 
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DEED OF TRUST, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES 

Grantor: NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC 

Grantee: TEXAS TRUST CREDIT UNION 

Filed: 8/26/2020 

Instrument Number: 220213181 

Notes: References multiple properties including Lot 18, Block 3, Cambric Park II Addition.  

 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENTS, CHILD SUPPORT LIENS, STATE TAX LIENS AND FEDERAL TAX 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD FILED OF 
RECORD FROM May 2, 2013 (commencement date) to May 2, 2023 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
PENDING BANKRUPTCIES FILED IN TEXAS FROM May 2, 2018 (commencement date) to May 
2, 2023 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
EXCEPTIONS AND REMARKS: 
 
Hyperlinks may terminate after four years. 
 
ITEMS SHOWN ON LETTER ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND 
ARE SHOWN AS THE RESULT OF A PROPERTY/NAME SEARCH AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
ONE IN THE SAME PERSON(S) AND MAY OR MAY NOT AFFECT THE PROPERTY. 
 
This Abstractor’s Information Letter does not include any of the following matters: 
 
(1) Bankruptcies which are closed, terminated, filed out of the State of Texas, or antedate the 

certification date of this letter by more than five (5) years.  
(2) Abstract of Judgments, which from date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years. 
(3) Child Support Liens which from the date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years.  
(4) Suits affecting the property which are closed or dismissed or antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than 5 years or suits that do not affect the subject property. 
(5) Unpaid State and Federal Tax Liens which, from date of filing, antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than ten (10) years. 
(6) Any unpaid ad valorem property taxes, real or personal, affecting the above described real 

property. 
(7) Liens which have been barred by the statute of limitations. Please click here for more 

information. 
(8)      Voluntary Liens which from the date of filing antedate the certification of this letter by more than 

thirty-four (34) years.  
(9) Easements and Restrictions.   
(10) Oil, Gas or Mineral interests. 
 
It is understood by City of Mansfield (Benefited Party) that the above information was secured by 
REIS, Inc. through the use of the real estate title records of the county where the property is located 
and/or from various title evidence providers. REIS, Inc. does not and will not assume any liability, 
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financially or otherwise, to Benefited Party, or any other party, in a total amount in excess of the 
amount paid for the information contained herein.  
 
This report was prepared from the results of a search of name(s) supplied by the Benefited Party. 
This report may not reveal holders of outstanding interest such as assignees of mortgages, liens, 
leases or other matters not indexed under the names searched. No variations of names have been 
searched unless otherwise indicated.  
 
The above Abstractor’s Information Letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of the 
Benefited Party, and is issued in consideration of $135.00 paid by the Benefited Party, and to whom 
said sum shall be returned as liquidated damages in the event the Information Letter contains an 
error or errors that cause Benefited Party loss or damage due to such errors. Such sum shall 
constitute the full measure of damages against REIS, Inc., its officers, employees and staff, as well as 
any other title evidence provider used in the research process.  
 
The information set out in this Information Letter is not an opinion of title, guarantee of title, or a title 
insurance product of any kind, and any use or reliance on the information reported herein, for any 
purpose whatsoever, is taken at the sole risk and responsibility of the Benefited Party. 
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 05507987 (Residential)

 320 N QUEENS CT, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Property Exemptions

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: CAMBRIC PARK Block 3 Lot 18
AIN: -6137----3---18
State Code: B
Year Built: 1985
Agent of Authority: INTEGRATAX
Agent Number: 00753

Site Number: 05507987
Site Name: CAMBRIC PARK-3-18
Site Class: B - Residential - Multifamily
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 3,252
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,300
Land Acres: 0.2364
Pool: None

No Exemptions Found
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 05507987 (Residential)

 320 N QUEENS CT, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Property GeoLocation Data

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: CAMBRIC PARK Block 3 Lot 18
AIN: -6137----3---18
State Code: B
Year Built: 1985
Agent of Authority: INTEGRATAX
Agent Number: 00753

Site Number: 05507987
Site Name: CAMBRIC PARK-3-18
Site Class: B - Residential - Multifamily
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 3,252
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,300
Land Acres: 0.2364
Pool: None

Address: 320 N QUEENS CT
City: MANSFIELD
Subdivision Name: CAMBRIC PARK
Neighborhood Code: M1M01E

Latitude: 32.5611024069
Longitude: -97.1263316211
Georeference: 6137-3-18
TAD Map: 2114-324
Mapsco: TAR-124U

Explore
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All Forms 
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 05507987 (Residential)

 320 N QUEENS CT, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Current Ownership

Name: NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC
Address: 2117 BAY COVE CT, ARLINGTON, TX 76013
Address Recipient: NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC

Previous Ownership & Transfers

Document Number Deeded Owner Document Date Book Page

D214199656 NEWPORT INVESTMENTS LLC 09/10/2014

D214044029 TALLY BRIAN 02/27/2014

D209140345 HUDSON JAMES R 05/19/2009

D204084190 MARSH ANGELA J;MARSH MICHAEL D 03/10/2004

00154330000161 OVERTON STEVEN P 01/18/2002 0015433 0000161

00153250000139 DAME DEBORAH 12/03/2001 0015325 0000139

00082350001122 DAME EVELYN S;DAME KELLY L 07/05/1985 0008235 0001122

ROGERS & ROGERS IV ETAL 01/01/1984

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: CAMBRIC PARK Block 3 Lot 18
AIN: -6137----3---18
State Code: B
Year Built: 1985
Agent of Authority: INTEGRATAX
Agent Number: 00753

Site Number: 05507987
Site Name: CAMBRIC PARK-3-18
Site Class: B - Residential - Multifamily
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 3,252
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,300
Land Acres: 0.2364
Pool: None

Explore

News

Events

Search Our Site
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 05507987 (Residential)

 320 N QUEENS CT, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

5 Years historical Value

Year Land Appr. Imprv. Appr. Total Appr. Land Mkt. Imprv. Mkt. Total Mkt.

2023 $20,000 $461,102 $481,102 $20,000 $461,102 $481,102

2022 $20,000 $338,095 $358,095 $20,000 $338,095 $358,095

2021 $20,000 $354,701 $374,701 $20,000 $354,701 $374,701

2020 $20,000 $215,478 $235,478 $20,000 $215,478 $235,478

2019 $20,000 $215,478 $235,478 $20,000 $215,478 $235,478

2018 $20,000 $202,795 $222,795 $20,000 $202,795 $222,795

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: CAMBRIC PARK Block 3 Lot 18
AIN: -6137----3---18
State Code: B
Year Built: 1985
Agent of Authority: INTEGRATAX
Agent Number: 00753

Site Number: 05507987
Site Name: CAMBRIC PARK-3-18
Site Class: B - Residential - Multifamily
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 3,252
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,300
Land Acres: 0.2364
Pool: None


Information: Information relating to the current year should be considered a “work in progress”.
Prior year data is informational only and does not necessarily replicate the values published by Tarrant County Tax
Office.
The information provided is purely for ad valorem taxation purposes.
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 05507987 (Residential)

 320 N QUEENS CT, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Taxing Units

Name: Code:

CITY OF MANSFIELD 017

TARRANT COUNTY 220

TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL 224

TARRANT COUNTY COLLEGE 225

MANSFIELD ISD 908

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: CAMBRIC PARK Block 3 Lot 18
AIN: -6137----3---18
State Code: B
Year Built: 1985
Agent of Authority: INTEGRATAX
Agent Number: 00753

Site Number: 05507987
Site Name: CAMBRIC PARK-3-18
Site Class: B - Residential - Multifamily
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 3,252
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,300
Land Acres: 0.2364
Pool: None

Explore

News

Events

Search Our Site

Services

Online Account

All Forms 

Property Search

FAQ's

About Us

Our Mission and Values

Leadership 
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Case Chronology

● July 11, 2022, the Annual Property Inspection was performed by the Rental

Inspection Program.

● July 25, 2022, inspection report and notice of violation sent to property owner,

Newport Investments LLC.

● November 17, 2022, Received a complaint from one tenant regarding a

collapsed roof that had not been repaired in over a week at the time of the

complaint. James Triplett performed an interior inspection to investigate the

complaint and conducted a follow-up property inspection to verify correction of

previously noted violations. No violations were corrected except for parking lot

striping and additional violations were observed. Also observed tarps on the roof

and interior surface damages.

● November 18, 2022, Three citations were issued to Kelsey Tally (Managing

Member) regarding handrails and guards, protective treatment, and

walkways/stairways non-maintained. Notice of violation was mailed to address

listed in TAD, address on Multi-Family Registration, and emailed to owner contact

provided on Multi-Family Registration.

● January 23, 2023, follow up inspection performed and property still in

non-compliance. Three citations were issued to Brian Tally (Managing Member).

● February 10, 2023, follow up inspection performed and property still in

non-compliance. Citations were issued to Kelsey Tally and Brian Tally for roof

defects, trim/wall defects, protective treatment (peeling paint and rust), handrails

and guards not being connected, exterior wall in poor condition, and unsafe

condition regarding the balcony of Unit #C.

● March 3, 2023, follow up inspection performed and property still in

non-compliance. Citations were issued to Kelsey Tally and Brian Tally for roof

defects, protective treatment (peeling paint and rust), trash and debris (rodent

observed in limb/litter pile), handrails and guards not being connected, unsafe

patio conditions of Unit #C, and exterior stairway in poor condition.
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● March 6, 2023, a safety inspection was conducted with Building Official Serena

Smith and a letter was issued notifying the Property Owner (Newport

Investments LLC) of the life-safety violations regarding structural soundness of

the balcony, balcony guardrail, and shifted concrete patio below it.

● April 12, 2023, follow up inspection performed and property still in

non-compliance. Citations were issued to Kelsey Tally and Brian Tally for

protective treatment, exterior stairway in poor condition, handrails and guards not

being connected, trash/debris, and unsafe condition regarding the balcony of Unit

#C.

● May 15, 2023, Notice of public hearing with attachments sent to the record owner

(Newport Investments LLC), and entities in control or that have an interest in the

property mentioned.

● May 19, 2023, The meeting agenda was posted at City Hall.

● May 25, 2023, Public Hearing with the CCBAA.
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Parking Facility Striping
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Trash and Debris
• Litter
• Outside/Open Storage
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Inoperable/Unregistered Vehicle 

51



320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Stairwell Landing Obstructions
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Exterior Surface Maintenance
• Rotted/Deteriorating Wood
• Missing Protective Treatment
• Soffit Maintenance
• Trim Maintenance
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Rust/Oxidation
• Exterior Surface Maintenance
• Chipped/Peeling Paint
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Rust/Oxidation
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Walking Surface
• Stairwell Maintenance

56



320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Handrail Maintenance
• Exterior Wall Surface
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Waling Surface Conditions
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
• Exterior Surface Conditions
• Patio landings not plumb
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320 Queens 07-11-2022
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07-25-2022 

Property Inspection at 320 Queens on 07-11-2022. 

Re:  Notes for Property Inspection at 320 Queens.   

1. Signage – Please erect the appropriate signage as outlined in the Minimum Standards for Multi-Family 
Dwelling Complexes Sections 158.020(A)(1) and 158.020(A)(2).  Please have the signage corrected before 
August 29, 2022. 

 

2. The parking striping has faded, Zoning 155.091 (B)(12).  Please stripe/correct before September 26, 2022.  
3. Please ensure the stairwells are not utilized for trash storage.  Please correct immediately.  
4. Please remove boxes, plastic bins, buckets, trash, burnt food, cleaning products, unspecified aerosol cans, 

pile of tree limbs, litter from the property including the yard and stairwells.  Please ensure all excessive 
outside storage on the stairwells (including permanent furniture) is removed.  Please correct this before 
August 8, 2022.   

5. Please remove all inoperable/unlicensed vehicles (IPMC 302.8) from the parking facility before August 8, 
2022.  

6. Protective Treatments (chipped paint, rust/oxidation) – Please ensure all exterior surfaces are adequately 
treated as described in IPMC 304.2.  This includes the removal of chipped, peeling, flaking paint.  This also 
includes the removal of rust and oxidation damage/stains.  All areas will need to be repainted or treated 
with an approved exterior protective coating that serves to prevent further oxidation/damage to metal 
surfaces. It should be noted this includes the bottom or underside of the stairwell landing (where the 
rotted wood needs to be removed/replaced). Please ensure this is corrected before September 26, 2022.   

7. Please repair damaged soffit, fascia, and trim.  Please ensure all areas are fixed in a workmanship like 
manner and all surfaces are adequately painted or treated with an approved protective treatment as 
outlined in IPMC 304.2.  

8. One of the steps on the stairwell has exposed rebar.  Please replace the damaged step before August 8, 
2022. IPMC 304.10 
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9. Please ensure the fittings for the handrails and guards are secured to the wall and the wall is free of 
damage.  Please correct this before August 29, 2022.  

10. There are some decorative bricks that were installed as a walking surface.  The bricks are not required but 
if installed the surface must be maintained.  Please replace the missing bricks causing the tripping hazard 
within the walkway area before September 26, 2022.  

11. I was not able to inspect the patios up close. However, from the street they are not plumb, are leaning 
and have rotted wood/trim work.  Please fix the back patios so they are level and plumb and paint/treat 
all areas of wood affected by rot, deterioration, chipped paint, settling, etc.  Please correct this before 
September 26, 2022.  

Please contact me if you have any questions.  My desk line is 817-728-3333.  My cell phone number is 214-422-
8295.  I can also be reached by email at James.Triplett@mansfieldtexas.gov.   

 

James Triplett  

City of Mansfield – Regulatory Compliance  

620 S. Wisteria St. Mansfield, Texas 76063 
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435002
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435002
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435001
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435001
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435001
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435001
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435003
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320 Queens
11-17-2022 – JMT
Citation 2435003
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320 Queens
01-23-2023 –JMT
Citation 2400411
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320 Queens
01-23-2023 –JMT
Citation #2400412
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320 Queens
01-23-2023 –JMT
Citation #2400413
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320 Queens
01-23-2023 –JMT
Citation 2400421
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320 Queens
01-24-2023 – JMT
Citation #2400431

77



320 Queens
01-24-2023 – JMT
Citation #2400432
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320 Queens
01-23-2023 -JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT

84



320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
02-10-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT
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320 Queens
03-03-2023 - JMT

97



98



99



100



320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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320 Queens
04-12-2023

JMT
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Staff Recommendations for 320 Queens Ct 
 

 
IF THE PROPERTY OWNER IS TO BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO REPAIR: 
 
Based on evidence presented at the hearing, I move that the Board find that the 
following facts exist: 

 
1. That the building located at _320 Queens Court_, is substandard and a 

public nuisance; and: 
 

2. That the conditions set forth in the building official's report exist to the 
extent that the life, health, property or safety of the public are endangered; 
and 
 

3. That the owner has presented a plan of repair and schedule of work to be 
completed; and 
 

4. That _45___ days is a reasonable period of time to complete the needed 
repairs taking into account the owner’s interests and the interests of public 
safety; and 
 

5. That if the building is not repaired within said time period, that there is no 
reasonable probability that the building will be repaired within a 
reasonable period of time if additional time is given. 

 
Add, if applicable: 
 

6. That the building is unfit for human habitation, and the life, health, 
property, and safety of the occupants are endangered, and that the 
building should be secured until the work can be completed. 

 

 

 Within 10 days, the responsible party must have an engineer review the property 
and devise a repair, replacement, or removal plan for the structural components 
addressed that meets the 2018 International Building Code and 2018 
International Existing Building Code. 

 Within 20 days, the responsible party must apply and secure a valid building 
permit for the reconstruction, repair, or removal of the elements of the building 
that are out of compliance with the 2018 International Building Code and 2018 
International Existing Building Code.  An engineered plan will be required. 

 Within the allotted 45 days, all work must be completed and the final inspection 
completed by a building inspector, with the engineer’s signed and sealed 
statement that repairs/reconstruction/removal have been completed according to 
their planned design. 
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STAFF REPORT

CITY OF MANSFIELD 1200 E. Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

mansfieldtexas.gov

File Number: 23-5378

Agenda Date: 5/25/2023  Status: Public HearingVersion: 1

File Type: Sub-standard caseIn Control: Construction Codes Board of Adjustment and Appeals

Agenda Number: 

Title

Public Hearing - Hold public hearing, consider, and take action regarding Case 

CCBAA-22-00213 - 304 East Kimball Street to determine compliance with Section 150.011(D) 

of the Code of Mansfield, Texas. The Board may order the property to be repaired, removed, 

demolished, secured, and occupants relocated (if any).

Description/History

The Construction Code Board of Adjustments and Appeals is authorized within statutory 

guidelines contained in Sections 150.025-150.029 of Title XV of the Mansfield Code of 

Ordinances, and shall hear appears from building officials decisions and implement Section 

150.011 "Dangerous and Substandard Structures" of the Code of Ordinances. This authority 

was adopted by the City Council through Ordinance 2050-17 on May 24, 2017. The intention 

was to establish minimum standards for the continued use and occupancy of all buildings 

regardless of the date of their construction and to provide for the giving of proper notice to the 

owner of a building and to provide for a public hearing to determine whether a building complies 

with the standards set out in the ordinance.

Justification

304 East Kimball Street, Mansfield, Texas, 76063. Mansfield, City of Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B & 3B E 

50' LTS 1, 2, & 3. The Building Official inspected the property and has found and determined 

that the residence is substandard. Staff has requested a hearing before the Board to determine 

whether the structure located at 304 East Kimball Street complies with the standards set out in 

section 150.011 (D) of the Code of the City of Mansfield. The Board may order the structure to 

be repaired, vacated, occupants relocated, removed, demolished, and/or secured.

Recommendation

For the Board to, by a majority vote, find upon the evidence presented that the building is in 

violation of the standards set out in Section 150.011(D) and order that the building be repaired, 

vacated, removed or demolish, secured, or the occupants relocated by the owner, mortgagee 

or lienholder, within a reasonable time, as described in Section 150.011(G).

Funding Source

N/A

Prepared By

Serena Smith, Chief Building Official
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City of Mansfield  CE | PI | PW | RNTL | MISC    LOG OUT 

Home » Code Enforcement » Active Cases » Active Case

CCBAA : Dangerous
Structures

   

  Overviews:   Results  |  Documents  |  Inspections

ID# Start Date   Work Days Elapsed
22-00213 Feb 17, 2022 319d 17h

Case Description (edit)

CE History (hide 24 records) (property history)

id status subcategory

22-02765 OPEN Trash and Debris

22-00342 CLOSED Trash and Debris

22-00341 CLOSED Trailers

22-00137 CLOSED Outside Storage Violation

22-00136 CLOSED Trash and Debris

21-01117 CLOSED Trash and Debris

21-01113 CLOSED Outside Storage Violation

19-01234 CLOSED Outside Placement of Airtight Appliance

19-01233 CLOSED Outside Storage Violation

19-01232 CLOSED Trash and Debris

18-00926 CLOSED Trash and Debris

   
STEPS     Inspector:  Narada Lee

Initial Inspection

Mail Notice of Violation

Second Inspection

Mail Final Notice

Final Inspection Ready

Issue Citation

Select Contractor

Pre-Warrant Inspection

Obtain Warrant

Cancel Contractor Abatement

Confirm Abatement

Invoice / Payment Authorization

Add Fees

Mail Owner's Invoice

Payment Due

Print / File Lien

Record Filing Information

Court Results

Archive Case

Modules Documents
  Assign Contractor
  Add Fees
  Enter Owner's Payment
  Lien Filling Information
  Set Correction Items

  Notification Letter
  Violation Notice
  Contractor Notification
  Owners' Invoice
  Lien

FINAL NOTICE

The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public
nuisance, and will need to be demolished.

(D) Substandard building declared. (1) For the purposes of this
section, any building, regardless of the date of its construction,
having any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described
shall be deemed to be a substandard building, and a nuisance: (a)
Whenever any building is dilapidated, deteriorated, decayed or
damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human habitation and a
hazard to the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of
the Building Official. (b) Whenever any building, regardless of its
structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees, or other
invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent
that it could be entered or used by vagrants or other uninvited
persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by
children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or
otherwise secured in any manner if: 1. The building constitutes a
danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The
means used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent
unauthorized entry or use of the building in the manner described
by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building,
because of obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration,
damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient fire-resistive
construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating
apparatus, or other cause, is determined by the Fire Marshal to be
a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a condition as to
make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity
jurisprudence. (f) Whenever any portion of a building remains on a
site after the demolition or destruction of the building. (g) Whenever
any building is abandoned so as to constitute such building or
portion thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

Address (view) (show more)      

304 E KIMBALL St.
MANSFIELD, TX 76063

age

203d

426d

426d

470d

470d

699d

699d

1430d

1430d

1430d

1821d

Notification Letter Mailed

Extension Granted

Final Notice Mailed

Violation Exists

Warrant Issued
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id status subcategory

18-00382 CLOSED Trash and Debris

18-00197 CLOSED Trash and Debris

18-00196 CLOSED Junk Motor Vehicles

17-01413 CLOSED Outside Storage Violation

17-00996 CLOSED Trash and Debris

16-01307 CLOSED Property Maintenance

16-01219 CLOSED Trash and Debris

16-01218 CLOSED Junk Motor Vehicles

16-00560 CLOSED Fence Violations

16-00559 CLOSED Trash and Debris

16-00558 CLOSED BOATS/TRAILERS/RV

16-00547 CLOSED Parking on the Grass

15-01557 CLOSED Trash and Debris

Key Dates and Information (edit)

Initial Inspection Date

Last Inspection Date

Total # of Inspections

Initial Comply By Date

Last Comply By Date

Total # of Comply By

Total # of Publish

Abatement Date

Total uploaded files: 143 (view all)

 

Case Notes
 Add Note       Set up Standard Notes

  Initial Observation Last Update by Justin Bradford on Feb 17, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Dangerous structure violation on the property. I have attached pictures of the condition of the structure from the outside as well as the re-wiring of the
electrical box (not permitted). Paul (Building Safety) has contacted Oncor and will have them remove the electrical meter from the structure
(Confirmation #T5721637). The water service has been discontinued and locked off as of 6/12/2017.

Photos

        

     

Documents
  Water service discontinued 2017  

  Contact Information Last Update by Justin Bradford on Feb 18, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

age

1888d

1945d

1945d

2122d

2169d

2556d

2565d

2565d

2645d

2645d

2645d

2647d

2828d

02/18/2022

03/07/2022

3

02/27/2022

12/10/2022

4

0

03/03/2022
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Owner of Patronus LLC

Ryan Lane
1935 Kentwood Ln
Carrolton, TX 75007

Registered Agent of Patronus LLC
Law Office of Victor D. Walker, P.C.
Houston, TX 77056

Documents
  Patronus LLC (Dallas)  
  Ryan Lane (Owner of Patronus LLC)  
  Victor Walker (Registered Agent)  

  Follow Up Added by Justin Bradford on Feb 19, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

James reached out to Oncor to get the meter pulled and they will not pull the meter. Email attached with an explanation.

James Triplett
Attachments
Fri, Feb 18, 2:44 PM (20 hours ago)
to Cliff, Narada, me

I spoke with Mr. Lindsey a few minutes ago. He indicated that Oncor is not permitted to remove the meter because the wiring is only connected to the
breaker box and not the actual meter.

  Personal Contact (phone call) Added by Justin Bradford on Feb 28, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Spoke with Mr. Lane regarding this property. He wants the tenant gone and for the city to email him a quote to get this structure demolished. I also
notified him that we will do an inside inspection once a warrant is obtained on 2/28.

Mr. Lane #(214) 223-1619

  Certified Mail Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 2, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Signed and Returned. Attached.

Documents
  Certified Mail Signed & Returned  

  Follow Up Inspection Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 2, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Will submit a warrant for a dangerous structure on the property.

Photos

        

  

  Administrative Search Warrant Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 3, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Signed & Attached.

Documents
  Signed Search Warrant  

  Search Warrant Inspection Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 3, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Pictures and video are attached to the case file.
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Photos

        

        

        

        

        

     

  Exterior Pictures (Search Warrant ) 3/3 Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 15, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Attached.

Photos

        

        

        

  Inspection Report Last Update by Narada Lee on Apr 14, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Documents
  Inspection Report  
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  Final notice of violation sent by Certified Mail Last Update by Cliff Griffin on May 16, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Photos

     

Documents
  Final Notice of Violation  

  Personal Contact (email) Added by Justin Bradford on Sep 19, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Corresponded with Mr. Lane (property owner), and he wants to meet with our dept to discuss condemnation plans for the structure. I will update the
case after the meeting.

  Personal Contact (Service Center) Added by Justin Bradford on Sep 19, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Met with Mr. Lane (property owner) to discuss this property and the next steps in bringing this property into compliance. Mr. Lane, Narada, and I were
all present during the meeting, and listed below is the recap of our discussion.

Mr. Lane and the previous owner (squatter), Mr. Chad Speer, previously had a hearing that was canceled on 9/14/22.

Mediation is scheduled for 10/28/22
There are two options that will come from this mediation session>
(A) Come to a final agreement between both parties
(B) Set a trial date for a district judge to review the civil case

Historical Background:
Mr. Lane obtained possession of 304 E Kimball through an $8,000 loan that was made to Mr. Speers to pay his property taxes. Mr. Speers failed to
pay this loan back to Mr. Lane, and the property was taken as collateral.

Mr. Lane is/has/willing to offer the tenant $5,000 to relocate and leave the property.

Mr. Lane would like for us to revisit why the property was not condemned or determined to be unfit for human habitation after our interior/exterior
warrant-approved inspection on 3/3/22.

  Follow Up Inspection Last Update by Justin Bradford on Oct 24, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Will work on a search warrant to gain access to conduct an interior inspection of the structure on this property. I have attached updated pictures.

Photos

        

  

  Search Warrant Obtained Last Update by Justin Bradford on Oct 29, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Attached.

Documents
  Signed Abatement Warrant Obtained  

  Follow Up Inspection 10/27 Last Update by Justin Bradford on Oct 29, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Interior/Exterior Inspection completed. Pictures attached.

Photos
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  Inspection Report Last Update by Narada Lee on Nov 9, 2022 (edit)  (delete)

Documents
  Inspection Report  

  Certified Mail Receipts Last Update by Cliff Griffin on Jan 19, 2023 (edit)  (delete)
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Certified mail receipts and return receipts from Notice of Violation mailed on Nov. 10, 2022. Notice sent to Chad Geyer Speer at 304 E Kimball
received. Notice to Patronus LLC at 304 E Kimball signed and received by Chad Speer. The notice sent to Patronus LLC at the P.O. Box in Dallas
apparently was not delivered. USPS tracking is not complete.

Documents
  Certified Mail Signed & Returned  

  Notice of Public Hearing Last Update by Cliff Griffin on Jan 20, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Notice of Public Hearing was sent to CHad Geyer Spear and Patronus LLC on 01/13/2023.

Documents
  Notice of Public Hearing  
  Certified Mail Receipt  

  Notice of Public Hearing Posted on Structure Last Update by Cliff Griffin on Jan 20, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Notice of Public Hearing posted on the structure on 01/14/2023.

Photos

        

  Follow Up Added by Justin Bradford on Mar 3, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Narada spoke with Mr. Lane and informed him that the property/structure has not progressed to being condemned officially, but it will be taken to the
Construction Board at a later date (TBD). A couple wants to buy the property and rehab it for their mother, per Mr. Lane.

  Signed Search Warrant Obtained Last Update by Justin Bradford on Mar 30, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

  Search Warrant Inspection Last Update by Narada Lee on Mar 30, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Pictures attached from the search warrant inspection today (3/30/23). The building inspection report is in the process of being filled out and attached
to the case file as well.

Photos

        

        

        

        

Documents
  Signed warrant  
  Inspection Report  
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Nicolette Ricciuti May 18, 2023
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  Referred to CCBAA Last Update by Narada Lee on Apr 4, 2023 (edit)  (delete)

Sent a (2) certified notices to the owner and tenant with the inspection report from the Building Official.

Documents
  Certified Notice - Inspection Rpt  
  Chad Speer - Building Notice  
  Patronus LLC - Building Notice  
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 01624865 (Residential)

 304 E KIMBALL ST, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Property Exemptions

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: MANSFIELD, CITY OF Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B
& 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3 2B & 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3
AIN: 24750----6----1B--20
State Code: A
Year Built: 1952
Agent of Authority: No Agent on record.

Site Number: 01624865
Site Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF-6-1B-20
Site Class: A1 - Residential - Single Family
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 768
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,800
Land Acres: 0.2479
Pool: None

No Exemptions Found
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Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Property GeoLocation Data

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: MANSFIELD, CITY OF Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B
& 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3 2B & 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3
AIN: 24750----6----1B--20
State Code: A
Year Built: 1952
Agent of Authority: No Agent on record.

Site Number: 01624865
Site Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF-6-1B-20
Site Class: A1 - Residential - Single Family
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 768
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,800
Land Acres: 0.2479
Pool: None

Address: 304 E KIMBALL ST
City: MANSFIELD
Subdivision Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF
Neighborhood Code: 1M800L

Latitude: 32.5620012464
Longitude: -97.1396242994
Georeference: 24750-6-1B
TAD Map: 2108-324
Mapsco: TAR-124T
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United States
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 01624865 (Residential)

 304 E KIMBALL ST, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Current Ownership

Name: PATRONUS LLC
Address: 13901 MIDWAY RD STE 102-493, DALLAS, TX 75244
Address Recipient: PATRONUS LLC

Previous Ownership & Transfers

Document Number Deeded Owner Document Date Book Page

D221090757 PATRONUS LLC 01/20/2021

D208357685 SPEER CHAD GEYER 09/11/2008 0000000 0000000

D208357684 JACKSON DAVID ALLEN ETAL 09/08/2008 0000000 0000000

00000000000000 SPEER GLENDA GEYER 12/31/1900 0000000 0000000

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: MANSFIELD, CITY OF Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B
& 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3 2B & 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3
AIN: 24750----6----1B--20
State Code: A
Year Built: 1952
Agent of Authority: No Agent on record.

Site Number: 01624865
Site Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF-6-1B-20
Site Class: A1 - Residential - Single Family
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 768
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,800
Land Acres: 0.2479
Pool: None
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 01624865 (Residential)

 304 E KIMBALL ST, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

5 Years historical Value

Year Land Appr. Imprv. Appr. Total Appr. Land Mkt. Imprv. Mkt. Total Mkt.

2023 $21,600 $154,182 $175,782 $21,600 $154,182 $175,782

2022 $21,600 $91,773 $113,373 $21,600 $91,773 $113,373

2021 $21,600 $69,889 $91,489 $21,600 $69,889 $91,489

2020 $21,600 $69,978 $91,578 $21,600 $69,978 $91,578

2019 $21,600 $64,874 $86,474 $21,600 $64,874 $86,474

2018 $21,600 $55,599 $77,199 $21,600 $55,599 $77,199

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: MANSFIELD, CITY OF Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B
& 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3 2B & 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3
AIN: 24750----6----1B--20
State Code: A
Year Built: 1952
Agent of Authority: No Agent on record.

Site Number: 01624865
Site Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF-6-1B-20
Site Class: A1 - Residential - Single Family
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 768
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,800
Land Acres: 0.2479
Pool: None


Information: Information relating to the current year should be considered a “work in progress”.
Prior year data is informational only and does not necessarily replicate the values published by Tarrant County Tax
Office.
The information provided is purely for ad valorem taxation purposes.
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 01624865 (Residential)

 304 E KIMBALL ST, MANSFIELD
 Interactive Map

Filter by: Results per page: 10

Account, Owner, Address Search

Residential Personal Business Commercial Mineral

Property Value Geolocation Taxing Units Ownership Exemptions Documents

Taxing Units

Name: Code:

CITY OF MANSFIELD 017

TARRANT COUNTY 220

TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL 224

TARRANT COUNTY COLLEGE 225

MANSFIELD ISD 908

Property Type: Residential
Legal Description: MANSFIELD, CITY OF Block 6 Lot 1B, 2B
& 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3 2B & 3B E 50' LTS 1, 2 & 3
AIN: 24750----6----1B--20
State Code: A
Year Built: 1952
Agent of Authority: No Agent on record.

Site Number: 01624865
Site Name: MANSFIELD, CITY OF-6-1B-20
Site Class: A1 - Residential - Single Family
Number of Parcels: 1
Building SQFt: 768
Percentage Complete: 100%
Land Sqft: 10,800
Land Acres: 0.2479
Pool: None
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REIS File No. 2022-13999 February 28, 2022 
Client File No. 304 E Kimball St. 

 

 
ABSTRACTOR’S INFORMATION LETTER 

TITLE SEARCH 
 
 
 
 
Cliff Griffin 
City of Mansfield 
1200 E. Broad St. 
Mansfield, Texas 76063 
 
In compliance with your request for information with reference to the following described property, our 
search from September 15, 2008 (commencement date) to February 14, 2022 (certification date) 
reflects: 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, BLOCK 6, ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD, TARRANT 
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 63, PAGE 53 OF THE 
DEED RECORDS, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS.  
 
NAME(S) SEARCHED FOR INVOLUNTARY LIENS AND BANKRUPTCIES: 
 
Patronus, LLC 
 
LAST DEED(S) IN CHAIN OF TITLE: 
 
(Grantor/Grantee shown as indexed and may be abbreviated. Please refer to document for full name) 

 
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

Grantor: DAVID A JACKSON  

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER 

Filed: 9/15/2008  

Instrument Number: 208357685 

 
GENERAL WARRANTY DEED (CASH) 

Grantor: CHAD GEYER SPEER  

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 4/5/2021 

9675 Camp Bowie West Blvd, Fort Worth, TX 76116 
 

P: 817-335-5082 F: 817-334-9687 www.ReisResearch.com 
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Instrument Number: 221090757 

 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD: 
 

NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS 

Grantor: PATRONUS LLC 

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER  

Filed: 7/2/2021 

Instrument Number: 221190881 

Notes: References Cause No. 017-326294-21. 

 

LIEN 

Grantor: CITY OF MANSFIELD  

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 9/30/2021 

Instrument Number: 221285598 

 
LIEN 

Grantor: CITY OF MANSFIELD 

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 10/19/2021 

Instrument Number: 221305447 

 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENTS, CHILD SUPPORT LIENS, STATE TAX LIENS AND FEDERAL TAX 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD FILED OF 
RECORD FROM February 14, 2012 (commencement date) to February 14, 2022 (certification 
date): 
 
WE FIND NONE. 
 
PENDING BANKRUPTCIES FILED IN TEXAS FROM February 14, 2017 (commencement date) to 
February 14, 2022 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE. 
 
EXCEPTIONS AND REMARKS: 
 
TAX SUIT 

Plaintiff: TARRANT COUNTY; ETAL. vs. 

Defendant: CHAD GEYER SPEER 

Filed: 10/18/2019 

Case Number: 141-D22731-19 

Notes: 
Case was not reviewed. Copy may be available upon request, if so extra copy fees will apply. Please 
see information provided. 

 
NOTICE TO PURCHASER(S) 

Grantor: PATRONUS LLC 

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER  

Filed: 1/20/2021 

Instrument Number: 221016230 

Notes: Provided for reference. 
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https://www.courthousedirect.com/FileRetrieval/RetrieveFile.aspx?DID=%2bSX04NPCg2jG1qrFaYXRalr7t1DNnwOeEaG6pPndeBCHxJsPodswdHfsAE5rI92u&AID=zYEubygNChw%3d
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CIVIL SUIT 

Plaintiff: CHAD GEYER SPEED vs. 

Defendant: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 7/1/2021 

Case Number: 017-326294-21  

Notes: 
Case was not reviewed. Copy may be available upon request, if so additional copy fees will apply. 
Please see information provided. 

 
Hyperlinks may terminate after four years. 
 
ITEMS SHOWN ON LETTER ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND 
ARE SHOWN AS THE RESULT OF A PROPERTY/NAME SEARCH AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
ONE IN THE SAME PERSON(S) AND MAY OR MAY NOT AFFECT THE PROPERTY. 
 
This Abstractor’s Information Letter does not include any of the following matters: 
 
(1) Bankruptcies which are closed, terminated, filed out of the State of Texas, or antedate the 

certification date of this letter by more than five (5) years.  
(2) Abstract of Judgments, which from date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years. 
(3) Child Support Liens which from the date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years.  
(4) Suits affecting the property which are closed or dismissed or antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than 5 years or suits that do not affect the subject property. 
(5) Unpaid State and Federal Tax Liens which, from date of filing, antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than ten (10) years. 
(6) Any unpaid ad valorem property taxes, real or personal, affecting the above described real 

property. 
(7) Liens which have been barred by the statute of limitations. Please click here for more 

information. 
(8)      Voluntary Liens which from the date of filing antedate the certification of this letter by more than 

thirty-four (34) years.  
(9) Easements and Restrictions.   
(10) Oil, Gas or Mineral interests. 
 
It is understood by City of Mansfield (Benefited Party) that the above information was secured by 
REIS, Inc. through the use of the real estate title records of the county where the property is located 
and/or from various title evidence providers. REIS, Inc. does not and will not assume any liability, 
financially or otherwise, to Benefited Party, or any other party, in a total amount in excess of the 
amount paid for the information contained herein.  
 
This report was prepared from the results of a search of name(s) supplied by the Benefited Party. 
This report may not reveal holders of outstanding interest such as assignees of mortgages, liens, 
leases or other matters not indexed under the names searched. No variations of names have been 
searched unless otherwise indicated.  
 
The above Abstractor’s Information Letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of the 
Benefited Party, and is issued in consideration of $135.00 paid by the Benefited Party, and to whom 
said sum shall be returned as liquidated damages in the event the Information Letter contains an 
error or errors that cause Benefited Party loss or damage due to such errors. Such sum shall 
constitute the full measure of damages against REIS, Inc., its officers, employees and staff, as well as 
any other title evidence provider used in the research process.  
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The information set out in this Information Letter is not an opinion of title, guarantee of title, or a title 
insurance product of any kind, and any use or reliance on the information reported herein, for any 
purpose whatsoever, is taken at the sole risk and responsibility of the Benefited Party. 
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REIS File No. 27504 November 18, 2022 
Client File No. 304 E Kimball 

 
 

ABSTRACTOR’S INFORMATION LETTER 
TITLE SEARCH 

 
 
 
Cliff Griffin 
City of Mansfield 
1200 E. Broad St. 
Mansfield, Texas 76063 
 
In compliance with your request for information with reference to the following described property, our 
search from September 15, 2008 (commencement date) to November 7, 2022 (certification date) 
reflects: 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, BLOCK 6, ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD, TARRANT 
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 63, PAGE 53 OF THE 
DEED RECORDS, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS.  
 
BASED ON THE INSTRUMENTS FILED OF PUBLIC RECORD, TITLE APPEARS TO BE VESTED 
IN: 
 
PATRONUS, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company 
 
NAME(S) SEARCHED FOR INVOLUNTARY LIENS AND BANKRUPTCIES: 
 
Patronus, LLC 
 
LAST DEED(S) IN CHAIN OF TITLE: 
 
(Grantor/Grantee shown as indexed and may be abbreviated. Please refer to document for full name) 
 
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

Grantor: DAVID A JACKSON  

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER 

Filed: 9/15/2008  

Instrument Number: 208357685 

 

9675 Camp Bowie West Blvd, Fort Worth, TX 76116 
 

P: 817-335-5082 F: 817-334-9687 www.ReisResearch.com 
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GENERAL WARRANTY DEED (CASH) 

Grantor: CHAD GEYER SPEER  

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 4/5/2021 

Instrument Number: 221090757 

 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD: 
 
NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS 

Grantor: PATRONUS LLC 

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER  

Filed: 7/2/2021 

Instrument Number: 221190881 

Notes: References Cause No. 017-326294-21. 

 
LIEN 

Grantor: CITY OF MANSFIELD  

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 9/30/2021 

Instrument Number: 221285598 

 
LIEN 

Grantor: CITY OF MANSFIELD 

Grantee: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 10/19/2021 

Instrument Number: 221305447 

 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENTS, CHILD SUPPORT LIENS, STATE TAX LIENS AND FEDERAL TAX 
LIENS FOR WHICH WE FIND NO RELEASE OR ATTEMPTED RELEASE OF RECORD FILED OF 
RECORD FROM November 7, 2012 (commencement date) to November 7, 2022 (certification 
date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
PENDING BANKRUPTCIES FILED IN TEXAS FROM November 7, 2017 (commencement date) to 
November 7, 2022 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
EXCEPTIONS AND REMARKS: 
 
TAX SUIT 

Plaintiff: TARRANT COUNTY; ETAL. vs. 

Defendant: CHAD GEYER SPEER 

Filed: 10/18/2019 

Case Number: 141-D22731-19 

Notes: 
Case was not reviewed. Copy may be available upon request, if so extra copy fees will apply. Please 
see information provided. 

 
NOTICE TO PURCHASER(S) 

Grantor: PATRONUS LLC 

Grantee: CHAD GEYER SPEER  
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Filed: 1/20/2021 

Instrument Number: 221016230 

Notes: Provided for reference. 

 
CIVIL SUIT 

Plaintiff: CHAD GEYER SPEED vs. 

Defendant: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 7/1/2021 

Case Number: 017-326294-21  

Notes: 
Case was not reviewed. Copy may be available upon request, if so additional copy fees will apply. 
Please see information provided. 

 
Hyperlinks may terminate after four years. 
 
ITEMS SHOWN ON LETTER ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND 
ARE SHOWN AS THE RESULT OF A PROPERTY/NAME SEARCH AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
ONE IN THE SAME PERSON(S) AND MAY OR MAY NOT AFFECT THE PROPERTY. 
 
This Abstractor’s Information Letter does not include any of the following matters: 
 
(1) Bankruptcies which are closed, terminated, filed out of the State of Texas, or antedate the 

certification date of this letter by more than five (5) years.  
(2) Abstract of Judgments, which from date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years. 
(3) Child Support Liens which from the date of filing, antedate the certification date of this letter by 

more than ten (10) years.  
(4) Suits affecting the property which are closed or dismissed or antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than 5 years or suits that do not affect the subject property. 
(5) Unpaid State and Federal Tax Liens which, from date of filing, antedate the certification date of 

this letter by more than ten (10) years. 
(6) Any unpaid ad valorem property taxes, real or personal, affecting the above described real 

property. 
(7) Liens which have been barred by the statute of limitations. Please click here for more 

information. 
(8)      Voluntary Liens which from the date of filing antedate the certification of this letter by more than 

thirty-four (34) years.  
(9) Easements and Restrictions.   
(10) Oil, Gas or Mineral interests. 
 
It is understood by City of Mansfield (Benefited Party) that the above information was secured by 
REIS, Inc. through the use of the real estate title records of the county where the property is located 
and/or from various title evidence providers. REIS, Inc. does not and will not assume any liability, 
financially or otherwise, to Benefited Party, or any other party, in a total amount in excess of the 
amount paid for the information contained herein.  
 
This report was prepared from the results of a search of name(s) supplied by the Benefited Party. 
This report may not reveal holders of outstanding interest such as assignees of mortgages, liens, 
leases or other matters not indexed under the names searched. No variations of names have been 
searched unless otherwise indicated.  
 
The above Abstractor’s Information Letter is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the benefit of the 
Benefited Party, and is issued in consideration of $135.00 paid by the Benefited Party, and to whom 
said sum shall be returned as liquidated damages in the event the Information Letter contains an 
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error or errors that cause Benefited Party loss or damage due to such errors. Such sum shall 
constitute the full measure of damages against REIS, Inc., its officers, employees and staff, as well as 
any other title evidence provider used in the research process.  
 
The information set out in this Information Letter is not an opinion of title, guarantee of title, or a title 
insurance product of any kind, and any use or reliance on the information reported herein, for any 
purpose whatsoever, is taken at the sole risk and responsibility of the Benefited Party. 
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REIS File No. 28516 May 17, 2023 
Client File No. 304 E Kimball 

 
 

ABSTRACTOR’S INFORMATION LETTER 
UPDATE 

 
 
 
Nicolette Ricciuti 
City of Mansfield 
1200 E. Broad St. 
Mansfield, Texas 76063 
 
In compliance with your request for an Update to Prior REIS File Number 27504 with reference to the 
following described property, our search from November 7, 2022 (commencement date) to May 8, 
2023 (certification date) reflects: 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, BLOCK 6, ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD, TARRANT 
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 63, PAGE 53 OF THE 
DEED RECORDS, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS.  
 
NAME(S) SEARCHED FOR INVOLUNTARY LIENS AND BANKRUPTCIES: 
 
Patronus, LLC 
 
LIMITED DOCUMENT LISTING: 
 
(Grantor/Grantee shown as indexed and may be abbreviated. Please refer to document for full name) 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENTS, CHILD SUPPORT LIENS, STATE TAX LIENS, FEDERAL TAX 
LIENS AND RELEASES OF THESE INSTRUMENTS FILED OF RECORD FROM November 7, 
2022 (commencement date) to May 8, 2023 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  
 
BANKRUPTCIES FILED IN TEXAS FROM November 7, 2022 (commencement date) to May 8, 
2023 (certification date): 
 
WE FIND NONE.  

9675 Camp Bowie West Blvd, Fort Worth, TX 76116 
 

P: 817-335-5082 F: 817-334-9687 www.ReisResearch.com 
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EXCEPTIONS AND REMARKS: 
 
TAX SUIT 

Plaintiff: TARRANT COUNTY; ETAL. vs. 

Defendant: PATRONUS LLC 

Filed: 12/13/2022 

Case Number: 236-D34800-22  

Notes: 
Case was not reviewed. Copy may be available upon request, if so extra copy fees will apply. Please 

see information provided. 

 
NOTE: Hyperlinks may terminate after four years. 
 
ITEMS SHOWN ON LETTER ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND 
ARE SHOWN AS THE RESULT OF A PROPERTY/NAME SEARCH AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE 
ONE IN THE SAME PERSON(S) AND MAY OR MAY NOT AFFECT THE PROPERTY. 
 
This Abstractor’s Information Letter Update does not include any of the following matters: 
 
(1) Bankruptcies which are filed out of the state of Texas. 
(2) Suits which are not posted to the subject property. 
(3) Any unpaid ad valorem property taxes, real or personal, affecting the above described real 

property. 
(4) Easements and Restrictions.   
(5) Oil, Gas or Mineral interests. 
 
REIS, Inc. was only requested to provide a Limited Document Listing for the subject property.  No 
other matters were searched. 
 
It is understood by City of Mansfield (Benefited Party) that the above information was secured by 
REIS, Inc. through the use of the real estate title records of the county where the property is located 
and/or from various title evidence providers. REIS, Inc. does not and will not assume any liability, 
financially or otherwise, to Benefited Party, or any other party, in a total amount in excess of the 
amount paid for the information contained herein.  
 
This report was prepared from the results of a search of name(s) supplied by the Benefited Party. 
This report may not reveal holders of outstanding interest such as assignees of mortgages, liens, 
leases or other matters not indexed under the names searched. No variations of names have been 
searched unless otherwise indicated.  
 
The above Abstractor’s Information Letter Update is issued for the use of, and shall inure to the 
benefit of the Benefited Party, and is issued in consideration of $85.00 paid by the Benefited Party, 
and to whom said sum shall be returned as liquidated damages in the event the Information Letter 
contains an error or errors that cause Benefited Party loss or damage due to such errors. Such sum 
shall constitute the full measure of damages against REIS, Inc., its officers, employees and staff, as 
well as any other title evidence provider used in the research process.  
 
The information set out in this Information Letter is not an opinion of title, guarantee of title, or a title 
insurance product of any kind, and any use or reliance on the information reported herein, for any 
purpose whatsoever, is taken at the sole risk and responsibility of the Benefited Party. 
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Case Chronology

● February 17, 2022, the exterior was inspected by the Code Compliance Department.

○ It was determined that violations of various provisions of the City’s Substandard

Ordinance (OR-2050-17) exist.

● February 18, 2022, notice of violation sent to property owner, Patronus LLC (owner),

Ryan Lane (owner), and Victor Walker (Registered Agent). Noticed possible

re-wiring/unsafe connection to the electrical meter. Notified the Building Official, Paul

Coker.

● February 19, 2022, Paul Coker contacted ONCOR and asked that they remove the

meter. ONCOR was unable to remove the meter because it had been bypassed.

● February 28, 2022, Justin Bradford called Mr. Lane regarding the status of the property

and discussed possible demolition.

● March 3, 2022, Administrative warrant obtained and an inspection was performed.

● March 3, 2022, Inspection of the property was conducted. Numerous

violations/condition render the building substandard and/or dangerous.

● April 14, 2022, Inspection Report finalized.

● May 16, 2022, Final notice of violation mailed by certified mail to Patronus LLC.

● September 19, 2022, Held a meeting with Mr. Lane to discuss the status of the

property. Mr. Lane asked use to proceed with condemnation and move forward with

demolition.

● October 27, 2022, Obtained a warrant to inspect the structure for health and safety

violations. Numerous violations were observed during the inspection. An inspection

report was created after the warrant was executed.
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● November 10, 2022, The inspection report and notice of violation was sent by certified

mail to Patronus LLC, and to Chad Speer.

● November 11, 2022, Ordered a title search from Real Estate Information Services

(REIS).

● November 18, 2022, Received the title search from REIS. Title search revealed nothing

has changed in ownership, and according to the Tarrant County Central Appraisal

District, the owner is Patronus LLC. Title search shows a civil suit and a tax suit

between Patronus LLC and Chad Geyer Speer. It also shows the City of Mansfield as a

lien holder.

● January 13, 2023, Notice of Public Hearing with attachments was sent to the record

owner (Patronus LLC), Chad Geyer Speer, and entities in control or that have an

interest in the property mentioned.

● January 14, 2023, Notice of Public Hearing posted on the structure at 304 E. Kimball

Street.

● January 19, 2023, The posting of the meeting agenda was delayed to provide

additional time requested by Kricken Law Firm.

● March 29, 2023, Obtained a warrant to inspect the structure for health and safety

violations. Numerous violations were observed during the inspection with Building

Official Serena Smith. An inspection report was created after the warrant was executed.

● March 30, 2023, The inspection report and notice of violation was sent by certified mail

to Patronus LLC and to Chad Geyer Speer.
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● April 4, 2023, Two certified notices were sent to the Owner and the Tenant with the

Inspection Report indicating the violations observed and outlining what the adopted

codes will require to correct them.

● May 15, 2023, Notice of public hearing with attachments sent to the record owner

(Patronus LLC), Chad Geyer Speer, and entities in control or that have an interest in the

property mentioned.

● May 19, 2023, The meeting agenda was posted at City Hall.

● May 25, 2023, Public Hearing with the CCBAA.
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Inspection Photos – February 17, 2022

Electrical meter bypassed

No water service in past 5 years
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

February 18, 2022
ID #: 22-00213

PATRONUS LLC

PO BOX 701298

DALLAS, TX 75370

Certified Mail #

Re: Dangerous Structures at 304 E KIMBALL St.

ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear PATRONUS LLC:

This Notice of Violation is in reference to the above-described property (the "Property"). Our research shows that

you are the record owner of the Property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, I inspected the

structure(s) on the Property on February 17, 2022 and determined that it is in violation of various provisions of the

City's Substandard Building Ordinance. The specific violations are as follows:

Condition: The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public nuisance, and may need

to be demolished.

(D) Substandard building declared. (1) For the purposes of this section, any building, regardless of

the date of its construction, having any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall

be deemed to be a substandard building, and a nuisance: (a) Whenever any building is dilapidated,

deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human habitation and a hazard to

the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of the Building Official. (b) Whenever any

building, regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees, or other

invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered or used by

vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by

children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 1.

The building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The means

used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized entry or use of the building in

the manner described by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building, because of

obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient

fire-resistive construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other

cause, is determined by the Fire Marshal to be a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a

condition as to make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity jurisprudence. (f)

Whenever any portion of a building remains on a site after the demolition or destruction of the

building. (g) Whenever any building is abandoned so as to constitute such building or portion

thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

Please note that this list only includes violations existing to the exterior of the structure(s) on the property. Due to

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Feb 18, 2022 at 13:12 by Justin Bradford Letter 1 of 4
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the condition of the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property, the City has cause to believe that there are code

violations existing inside the structure(s) on the Property as well. The City is requesting authorization to conduct

an inspection of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property within ten (10) calendar days of the date of this

letter. If, within ten (10) days, no response to this letter has been received, the City will be required to seek

an administrative search warrant in order to evaluate the condition of the interior of the structure(s) on

the Property.

Additionally, within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, you must repair or demolish the structure(s) on

the Property, or contact the City with a detailed plan and time schedule for the performance of work necessary to

make the Property habitable and to bring the Property (interior and exterior) into compliance with the City's Code

of Ordinances. Failure to respond to this letter in a timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and / or

the initiation of proceedings before the Construction Codes Board of Appeals. The Board may order that the

building be repaired, vacated, removed or demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free to contact me at the telephone number or

e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

Justin Bradford

Code Enforcement Officer

(817) 728-3620

justin.bradford@mansfieldtexas.gov

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Feb 18, 2022 at 13:12 by Justin Bradford Letter 2 of 4
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

February 18, 2022
ID #: 22-00213

Patronus LLC

304 E KIMBALL St.

MANSFIELD, TX 76063

Certified Mail #

Re: Dangerous Structures at 304 E KIMBALL St.

ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear Patronus LLC :

This Notice of Violation is in reference to the above-described property (the "Property"). Our research shows that

you are the record owner of the Property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, I inspected the

structure(s) on the Property on February 17, 2022 and determined that it is in violation of various provisions of the

City's Substandard Building Ordinance. The specific violations are as follows:

Condition: The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public nuisance, and may need

to be demolished.

(D) Substandard building declared. (1) For the purposes of this section, any building, regardless of

the date of its construction, having any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall

be deemed to be a substandard building, and a nuisance: (a) Whenever any building is dilapidated,

deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human habitation and a hazard to

the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of the Building Official. (b) Whenever any

building, regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees, or other

invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered or used by

vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by

children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 1.

The building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The means

used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized entry or use of the building in

the manner described by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building, because of

obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient

fire-resistive construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other

cause, is determined by the Fire Marshal to be a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a

condition as to make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity jurisprudence. (f)

Whenever any portion of a building remains on a site after the demolition or destruction of the

building. (g) Whenever any building is abandoned so as to constitute such building or portion

thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

Please note that this list only includes violations existing to the exterior of the structure(s) on the property. Due to

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063
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the condition of the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property, the City has cause to believe that there are code

violations existing inside the structure(s) on the Property as well. The City is requesting authorization to conduct

an inspection of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property within ten (10) calendar days of the date of this

letter. If, within ten (10) days, no response to this letter has been received, the City will be required to seek

an administrative search warrant in order to evaluate the condition of the interior of the structure(s) on

the Property.

Additionally, within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, you must repair or demolish the structure(s) on

the Property, or contact the City with a detailed plan and time schedule for the performance of work necessary to

make the Property habitable and to bring the Property (interior and exterior) into compliance with the City's Code

of Ordinances. Failure to respond to this letter in a timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and / or

the initiation of proceedings before the Construction Codes Board of Appeals. The Board may order that the

building be repaired, vacated, removed or demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free to contact me at the telephone number or

e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

Justin Bradford

Code Enforcement Officer

(817) 728-3620

justin.bradford@mansfieldtexas.gov

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Feb 18, 2022 at 13:12 by Justin Bradford Letter 4 of 4
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FINAL VIOLATION NOTICE

February 18, 2022
ID #: 22-00213

PATRONUS LLC

PO BOX 701298

DALLAS, TX 75370

Re: Dangerous Structures at 304 E KIMBALL St.

ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear PATRONUS LLC:

An inspection of the above referenced property was made on February 17, 2022. As a result of this inspection,

the condition described below was observed:

Condition: The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public nuisance, and may need to be 
demolished. 

(D) Substandard building declared. 

(1) For the purposes of this section, any building, regardless of the date of its construction, having any or 
all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall be deemed to be a substandard building, and a 
nuisance: 
(a) Whenever any building is dilapidated, deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for 
human habitation and a hazard to the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of the Building 
Official. (b) Whenever any building, regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, 
lessees, or other invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered or 
used by vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by 
children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 1. The 
building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The means used to 
secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized entry or use of the building in the manner 
described by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building, because of obsolescence, 
dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient fire-resistive construction, 
faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other cause, is determined by the Fire 
Marshal to be a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a condition as to make a public nuisance 
known to the common law or in equity jurisprudence. (f) Whenever any portion of a building remains on a 
site after the demolition or destruction of the building. (g) Whenever any building is abandoned so as to 
constitute such building or portion thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

The condition described above is in violation of Ordinance No. 2050-17 of the Code of Ordinances, which states, 
This Notice of Violation is in reference to the above-described property (304 E. Kimball St). Our research shows 
that you are the record owner of the Property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, I inspected the 
structure(s) on the Property on (2/17/2022) and determined that it is in violation of various provisions of the City of 
Mansfield Substandard Building Ordinance. The specific violations are included in this notice.

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Feb 18, 2022 at 15:56 by Justin Bradford Letter 1 of 2

177



This is your official notice that you will need to bring the property into compliance by Feb 28, 2022. Please 
note that this list only includes violations existing to the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property. Due 
to the condition of the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property, the City has cause to believe that there 
are code violations existing inside the structure(s) on the Property as well. The City is requesting 
authorization to conduct an inspection of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property within ten (10) 
calendar days of the date of this letter. If, within ten (10) days, no response to this letter has been 
received, the City will be required to seek an administrative search warrant in order to evaluate the 
condition of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property.

Additionally, within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, you must repair or demolish the 
structure(s) on the Property, or contact the City with a detailed plan and time schedule for the 
performance of work necessary to make the Property habitable and to bring the Property (interior and 
exterior) into compliance with the City of Mansfield Code of Ordinances. Failure to respond to this letter in 
a timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and/or the initiation of proceedings before the 
Construction Codes Board of Appeals. The Board may order that the building be repaired, vacated, 
removed, demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free to contact me at the telephone 
number or e-mail address listed below.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If we can be of further assistance to you, or can answer any 
questions regarding this matter, please contact this office at (817) 728-3620.

Sincerely,

Justin Bradford

Code Enforcement Officer

justin.bradford@mansfieldtexas.gov

RECIPIENTS: PATRONUS LLC (Owner)

Certified Mail # 7020 1290 0001 5202 1640

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Feb 17, 2022 at 15:56 by Justin Bradford Letter 2 of 2
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Inspection Photos – March 3, 2022
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Inspection Photos – March 3, 2022
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Inspection Photos – March 3, 2022
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SUBSTANDARD BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT 

  

 

    

  

  

 

Inspection Date: 03/03/2022                     Case No.:  22-00213     

Property Address:  304 E Kimball Street, Mansfield, Texas 76063        County: Tarrant    

Lot:     6             Block:   1B, 2B, & 3B     Sub-Division: Original Town of Mansfield   

Year Built: 1952   Approximate Size: 768      Property State of Occupancy: Residential SF 

Property Owner: Patronus LLC, PO Box 701298, Dallas, TX 75370    

Property Occupant: Chad Geyer Speer, 304 E Kimball St, Mansfield, TX 76063   

Inspector:  Justin Bradford        

Other Documentation Referenced: See attached photos  

 

 (1) The above-referenced building, regardless of the date of its construction, is deemed and 

hereby is declared to be substandard and a nuisance because it has the conditions or defects hereinafter 

described: 

 X  (a)   Is dilapidated, deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human 

habitation and a hazard to the public health, safety, and welfare in the opinion of the 

building official. 

   Observed on the Exterior:  

1. Rotted siding, specifically exterior walls 

2. Roof appears to warp outward 

3. Missing cover on electrical breaker and unsafe wiring of water well  

4. Other violations include paint peeling on all sides of the exterior wall, fence is 

deteriorated, and missing pickets, trash and debris is excessive in front/backyard, and 

broken glass window at front of house 

   Observed on the Interior: 

   1. Ceiling drywall detached from ceiling joists and insulation falling from attic 

       throughout the house due to wet conditions caused by roof leaking 

   2. Uneven floor with slope of 3/8”- ½” per foot throughout the house, the uneven 

       floor slope restricts closet door at front entry from opening/closing  

   3. Most doors are out of square in their jambs 

   4. Cracks in walls in numerous locations throughout the house 

   5. Other violations included, unsafe wiring throughout the interior structure, unsanitary  

       Conditions, and pest control issues   

            (b)  Regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees or other 

invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered 

or used by vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered 
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or used by children. 

             (c) Is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 

   1. The building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from 

entry; or 

         2.  The means used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized 

entry or use of the building in the manner described by paragraph (1) (b) of 

this Subsection.  

            (d)  Because of obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, 

lack of sufficient fire-resistive construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or 

heating apparatus, or other cause, is determined by the fire marshal to be a fire hazard. 

X          (e)       Is in such a condition as to make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity 

jurisprudence. 

           (f)      Any portion of the building remains on a site after the demolition or destruction or 

destruction of the building. 

           (g)   Is abandoned so as to constitute so as to constitute such building or portion thereof an 

attractive nuisance or hazard to the public. 

X   (h)  Is defined as substandard by any provision of the Building Code, Property Maintenance 

Code, Electric Code, Fire Code, Plumbing Code, Mechanical Code, Residential Code or 

other ordinance or regulation of the City of Mansfield or constructed and still existing in 

violation of any provision of any of said Codes of the City of Mansfield to the extent that 

the life, health or safety of the public or any occupant is endangered. 

   Violation to 2018 IPMC:  

1. 302.1 Sanitation  

2. 302.5 Rodent harborage 

3. 304.1.1 Unsafe conditions (exterior) 

4. 304.2 Protective treatment  

5. 304.6 Exterior walls 

6. 304.7 Roofs and drainage  

7. 304.13.1 Glazing  

8. 304.15 Doors 

9. 305.1.1 Unsafe conditions (interior) 

10. 308.1 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage  

11. 309.1 Infestation  

12. 505.1 Water system  

13. 505.4 Water heating facilities 
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14. 604.3 Electrical system hazards 

(2) The above-referenced building, regardless of the date of its construction, which has any 

or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described to an extent that endangers the life, limb, health, 

property, safety or welfare of the public or the occupants thereof shall be deemed and hereby is declared 

to be a dangerous and substandard building, and a nuisance: 

X            (a)  One or more doors, aisles, passageways, stairways or other means of exit are not of 

sufficient width or size or is not so arranged as to provide safe and adequate means of 

exit in case of fire or panic. 

X             (b)    The walking surface of one or more aisles, passageways, stairways or other means of 

exit are so warped, worn, loose, torn or otherwise unsafe as to not provide safe and 

adequate means of exit in case of fire or panic. 

             (c)    The stress in materials, or members or portion thereof, due to all dead and live loads, is 

more than one and one half times the working stress or stresses allowed in the Building 

Code for new buildings of similar structure, purpose or location. 

             (d)    A portion thereof has been damaged by fire, earthquake, and wind flood or by any other 

cause, to such an extent that the structural strength or stability thereof is materially less 

than it was before such catastrophe and is less than the minimum requirements of the 

Building Code for new buildings of similar structure, purpose or location. 

             (e)    A portion or member or appurtenance thereof is likely to fail, or to become detached or 

dislodged, or to collapse and thereby injure persons or damage property. 

             (f)  A portion of a building, or any member, appurtenance or ornamentation on the exterior 

thereof is not of sufficient strength or stability, or is not so anchored, attached or fastened 

in place so as to be capable of resisting a wind pressure of one half of that specified in 

the Building Code for new buildings of similar structure, purpose or location without 

exceeding the working stresses permitted in the Building Code for such buildings. 

             (g)   A portion thereof has wracked, warped, buckled or settled to such an extent that walls or 

other structural portions have materially less resistance to winds or earthquakes than is 

required in the case of similar new construction. 

             (h)   The building, or a portion thereof, because of (1) dilapidation, deterioration or decay; (2) 

faulty construction; (3) the removal, movement or instability of any portion of the ground 

necessary for the purpose of supporting such building; (4) the deterioration, decay or 

inadequacy of its foundation; or (5) any other cause, is likely to partially or completely 

collapse. 

             (i) The building, or any portion thereof, is manifestly unsafe for the purpose for which it is 

being used. 

             (j)    The exterior walls or other vertical structural members list, lean or buckle to such an 

extent that a plumb line passing through the center of gravity does not fall inside the 

middle one third of the base. 

             (k)  The building, exclusive of the foundation, shows 33 percent or more damage or 

deterioration of its supporting member or members, or 50 or more percent damage or 

deterioration of its non-supporting members, enclosing or outside walls or coverings. 

             (l)  The building has been so damaged by fire, wind, earthquake, flood or other causes, or 

has become so dilapidated or deteriorated as to become (1) an attractive nuisance to 

children; or, (2) a harbor for vagrants, criminals or immoral persons. 
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             (m)  The building has been constructed, exists or is maintained in violation of any specific 

requirement or prohibition applicable to such building provided by the building 

regulations of this jurisdiction, as specified in the Building Code, Electric Code, Fire 

Code, Residential Code, Mechanical Code, Plumbing Code, Maintenance Code or of any 

law or ordinance of this state or jurisdiction relating to the condition, location or structure 

of buildings. 

             (n)  The building which, whether or not erected in accordance with all applicable laws and 

ordinances, has in any non-supporting part, member or portion less than 50 percent, or 

in any supporting part, member or portion less than 66 percent of the (1) strength, (2) 

fire-resisting qualities or characteristics, or (3) weather-resisting qualities or 

characteristics required by law in the case of a newly constructed building of like area, 

height and occupancy in the same location. 

 X  (o)  A building, used or intended to be used for dwelling purposes, because of inadequate 

maintenance, dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, 

inadequate light, air or sanitation facilities, or otherwise, is determined by the building 

official to be unsanitary, unfit for human habitation or in such a condition that is likely 

to cause sickness or disease for reasons including, but not limited to, the following: 

X   1.  Lack of, or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub or shower in a dwelling 

unit or lodging house. 

           2.  Lack of, or improper water closets, lavatories, and bathtubs or showers per 

number of guests in a hotel. 

X  3. Lack of, or improper kitchen sink in a dwelling unit. 

  4. Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a hotel. 

  5.  Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a dwelling unit 

or lodging house. 

X  6. Lack of adequate heating facilities. 

X  7. Lack of, or improper operation of, required ventilating equipment. 

  8.     Lack of minimum amounts of natural light and ventilation required by this 

Section or the Building Code, Electric Code, Fire Code, Residential Code,   

Mechanical Code, Plumbing Code, Maintenance Code or other ordinance or 

regulation of the City of Mansfield. 

     9.    Room and space dimensions less than required by this Section or the 

Building Code, Electric Code, Fire Code, Residential Code, Mechanical 

Code, Plumbing Code, Maintenance Code or other ordinance or regulation 

of the City of  Mansfield. 

X   10. Lack of required electrical lighting. 

X   11. Dampness of habitable rooms. 

X   12. Infestation of insects, vermin or rodents. 

X    13. General dilapidation or improper maintenance. 

X    14. Lack of connection to required sewage disposal system. 

X         15.  Lack of adequate garbage and rubbish storage and removal facilities. 

 X          (p) Building contains structural hazards, including but not limited to the following: 
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  1. Deteriorated or inadequate foundations. 

X   2. Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports. 

        3.  Flooring or floor supports of insufficient size to carry imposed loads with 

safety. 

           4. Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or 

buckle due to defective material or deterioration. 

           5. Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that are of insufficient 

size to carry imposed loads with safety. 

X           6. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling, and roof support, or other horizontal 

members that sag, split or buckle due to defective material or deterioration. 

         7. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling, and roof support, or other horizontal 

members that are of insufficient size to carry imposed loads with safety. 

          8. Fireplaces or chimneys that list bulge or settle due to defective material or 

deterioration. 

  9. Fireplaces or chimneys that are of insufficient size or strength to carry 

imposed loads with safety. 

X        (q)  The building, used or intended to be used for dwelling purposes, because of inadequate 

maintenance, dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, 

inadequate light, air or sanitation facilities, or otherwise, is determined by the code 

official to be unsanitary, unfit for human habitation or in such a condition that is likely 

to cause sickness or disease. 

Other violations of the provisions of the City of Mansfield Codes and/or Ordinances: 
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

May 9, 2022 ID#: 22-00213

PATRONUS LLC
PO BOX 701298
DALLAS, TX 75370

Re: Substandard Structure at 304 E KIMBALL ST.
ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear PATRONUS LLC:

A Notice of Violation in reference to the above-described property (the “Property”) was mailed to
Patronus LLC (the “Owner”) of said property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, such Notice
of Violation (ID#: 22-00213) was sent following inspections performed of the structure(s) on the Property
on February 17, 2022 and was determined to be in violation of various provisions of the City’s
Substandard Building Ordinances. Please note that this included violations existing to the exterior
structure(s) on the Property.

An official notice to bring the property into compliance by February 27, 2022 was sent to the Owner in
accordance with Ordinance No. 2050-17 including a request for authorization to conduct an inspection of
the interior of the structure(s) on the Property. An administrative search warrant was obtained in order to
evaluate the condition of the interior structure(s) of the property and such inspection was conducted on
March 3, 2022.

As a result of the interior and exterior inspection the following conditions were observed in violation with
the City of Mansfield Code of Ordinances.

150.011 DANGEROUS AND SUBSTANDARD STRUCTURES

150.011(D)(o)
Whenever a building, used or intended for dwelling purposes, because of inadequate maintenance,
dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, inadequate light, air or sanitation
facilities, or otherwise, is determined by the Code Official to be unsanitary, unfit for human habitation, or
in such a condition that is likely to cause sickness or disease, including, but not limited to, the following
subsections:

1. Lack of, or improper water closet, lavatory or shower in a dwelling unit or lodging house.
3. Lack of, or improper kitchen sink in a dwelling unit.

1
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5. Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a dwelling unit or lodging house.
12. Infestation of insects, vermin or rodents.
14. Lack of connection to required sewage disposal system.
15. Lack of adequate garbage and rubbish storage and removal facilities.

The above referenced violations, defined as substandard by the City of Mansfield, through any provision
of the International Property Maintenance Code or other ordinance or regulation of the City, are
considered to be in violation and substandard to the extent that the life, health or safety of the public or
any occupant is endangered.

This is your official notice that these violations observed on the Property constitute an immediate
life-safety hazard and will need to be brought into compliance within ten (10) calendar days of the
date of this letter. Failure to respond to this letter in a timely fashion may result in the issuance of
citations and/or the initiation of proceedings by the City. The City may order that the building be
repaired, vacated, removed or demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, potentially at the
expense of the property owner, as applicable.

150.011(D)(o)
Whenever a building, used or intended for dwelling purposes, because of inadequate maintenance,
dilapidation, decay, damage, faulty construction or arrangement, inadequate light, air or sanitation
facilities, or otherwise, is determined by the Building Official to be unsanitary, unfit for human habitation,
or in such a condition that is likely to cause sickness or disease, including, but not limited to, the
following subsections:

13. General dilapidation or improper maintenance.
Observed on the Exterior:
a. Rotted siding, specifically exterior walls
b. Roof appears to warp outward
c. Missing cover on electrical breaker and unsafe wiring of water well
d. Other violations observed include paint peeling on all sides of exterior wall, fence is

deteriorated, and missing pickets, trash and debris is excessive in front/backyard, and
there is a broken glass window at the front of house

Observed on the Interior:
a. Ceiling drywall detached from ceiling joists and insulation falling from attic throughout

the house due to wet conditions caused by the roof leaking
b. Uneven floor with slope of ⅜”-½” per foot throughout the house, the uneven floor slope

restricts the closet door at front entry from opening/closing
c. Most doors are out of square in jambs
d. Cracks in walls in numerous locations throughout the house
e. Other violations included, unsafe wiring throughout the interior structure, unsanitary

conditions, and pest control issues

2
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The above referenced violations, defined as substandard by the City of Mansfield, through any provision
of the International Property Maintenance Code or other ordinance or regulation of the City, are
considered to be in violation and substandard to the extent that endangers the life, limb, health, property,
safety or welfare of the public or the occupants thereof and shall be deemed and declared to be a
substandard structure and a nuisance.

This is your official notice that these violations observed on the Property will need to be brought
into compliance within sixty (60) calendar days of the date of this letter. Failure to respond to this
letter in a timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and/or the initiation of proceedings
by the City. The City may order that the building be repaired, vacated, removed or demolished,
secured, or the occupants relocated, potentially at the expense of the property owner, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the Department of Regulatory
Compliance at the telephone number or e-mail address listed below.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If we can be of further assistance to you, or you can
provide us with information regarding this matter, please contact this office at (817) 728-3620.

Sincerely,

Narada Lee
Regulatory Compliance Supervisor
narada.lee@mansfieldtexas.gov

3
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FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

 

May 16, 2022         ID#: 22-00213 

 

PATRONUS LLC 

PO BOX 701298 

DALLAS, TX 75370 

 

RE:  Final Notice of Violation 

Address: 304 E. Kimball Street Mansfield, Texas  

Legal Description: Lot 1B, Block 6 ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD  

 

Dear PATRONUS LLC: 

 

This Notice of Violation in reference to the above-described property (the “Property”).  Our 

records indicate that you are the record owner of the Property.  You did not respond to a previous Notice 

of Violation sent to you on February 27, 2022.  An administrative search warrant was obtained in order to 

more fully evaluate the condition of the Property, including the interior, and this inspection was 

conducted on March 3, 2022.  The Property was again determined to be substandard.  The specific 

violations found are detailed in the attached Substandard Building Inspection Report.   

 

These violations are a hazard to the public health and safety.  You must either remedy these 

violations or contact the City to discuss a solution within ten (10) calendar days of the date of this 

letter.  Failure to remedy these issues or respond to this letter in a timely fashion may result in the 

issuance of citations and/or the initiation of proceedings before the City of Mansfield Construction Codes 

Board of Adjustments and Appeals (“the Board”).  

 

The Board may order that the building be repaired, vacated, removed or demolished, secured, or 

the occupants relocated, as applicable, and may authorize the City to demolish the Property if you fail to 

comply with the Board’s order.  

 

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact me, Narada Lee, at (817) 

728-3620 or narada.lee@mansfieldtexas.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Narada Lee 

Regulatory Compliance Supervisor 

narada.lee@mansfieldtexas.gov 
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Follow up Inspection – October 24, 2022 (property is still in non-
compliance)
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Exterior Photos – October 27, 2022
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Exterior Structure – October 27, 2022
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Bathroom – October 27, 2022
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Exterior Photos – October 27, 2022
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Exterior Structure – October 27, 2022
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Bathroom – October 27, 2022
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Interior Photos – October 27, 2022
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Interior Photos – October 27, 2022
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Interior Photos – October 27, 2022
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Interior Photos – October 27, 2022
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 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE SUBSTANDARD BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT 

 Date: 10/27/2022  Case No.: CE22-00213 

 Property Address: 304 E Kimball St., Mansfield, TX 76063 

 County: Tarrant  Property Owner: Patronus LLC, POB 701298, Dallas, TX 75370 

 Year Built: 1952  Approx. Size: 768 sq ft  State of Occupancy: Occupied 

 Inspector: Justin Bradford 

 GENERAL ITEMS  OBSERVATIONS 

 Front Exterior 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 ___ Door Entry 
 __x_ Trip Hazards 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 ___ Roof Leaks 
 __x_ Infestation 
 ___ Windows 
 __x_ Window Screens 
 ___ Breaker Box Exposed 
 ___ Smoke Damage 
 ___ Water Heater 
 __x_ Outside Storage 
 ___ Propane Storage 
 ___ Fence 
 ___ Landscaping 
 ___ Junk Vehicles 
 __x_ Dilapidation 

 Damaged Soffit. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris. 

 Accumulation of outside storage. 

 Unauthorized number of animals (Animal Control notified). 

 Living Room 
 __x_ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 __x_ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 __x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 
 _n/a__ Fireplace/Chimney 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 10 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 150 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

 Page  1  of  5 
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 __x_ Fire Safety 

 Bedroom A (Left Front) 

 ___ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 ___ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 ___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 
 ___ Fireplace/Chimney 
 __x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 5 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 120 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

 Bedroom B (Left Rear) 

 __x_ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 __x_ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 __x_ Windows/Screens 
 __x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 __x_ Lighting/Ventilation 
 ___ Fireplace/Chimney 
 __x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 120 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

 Bedroom C 

 ___ Doorways 
 ___ Sanitary Condition 
 ___ Trash & Debris 
 ___ Infestation 
 ___ Floor Structural/Covering 
 ___ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 ___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: N/A 
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 ___ Fireplace/Chimney 
 ___ Fire Safety 

 Bathroom #1 
 __x_ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 ___ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 __x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 
 __x_ Fire Safety 
 ___ Water Leak 
 ___ Sewer Leak 
 ___ Operable/Accessible 

 Location: In between the Kitchen space and Bedroom (B) 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris. 

 Fire Safety hazards in the bathroom. 

 Bathroom #2 
 ___ Doorways 
 ___ Sanitary Condition 
 ___ Trash & Debris 
 ___ Infestation 
 ___ Floor Structural/Covering 
 ___ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 ___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 
 ___ Fire Safety 
 ___ Water Leak 
 ___ Sewer Leak 
 ___ Operable/Accessible 

 Location: N/A 

 Kitchen 
 __x_ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 __x_ Sheetrock - wall 
 ___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 ___ Windows/Screens 
 __x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 ___ Lighting/Ventilation 
 __x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 150 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 
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 ___ Water Leak 
 ___ Sewer Leak 
 ___ Operable/Accessible 
 ___ Kitchen Appliances 

 Hallways/Passageways 
 ___ Doorways 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
 __x_ Sheetrock - wall 
 __x_ Sheetrock - ceiling 
 __x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
 __x_ Lighting/Ventilation 
 __x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated Passage Clearance Width: 3ft 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 20 sq ft 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this area. 

 Large hole in the ceiling. 

 Garage 
 ___ Sanitary Condition 
 ___ Door Entry 
 ___ Trip Hazards 
 ___ Trash & Debris 
 ___ Roof Leaks 
 ___ Infestation 
 ___ Windows 
 ___ Window Screens 
 ___ Breaker Box Exposed 
 ___ Smoke Damage 
 ___ Storage 
 ___ Dilapidation 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: N/A 

 Back Exterior 
 __x_ Sanitary Condition 
 ___ Door Entry 
 __x_ Trip Hazards 
 __x_ Trash & Debris 
 ___ Roof Leaks 
 __x_ Infestation 
 __x_ Windows 
 __x_ Window Screens 
 ___ Breaker Box Exposed 
 ___ Smoke Damage 
 ___ Water Heater 
 __x_ Outside Storage 
 ___ Propane Storage 
 ___ Fence 
 __x_ Landscaping 
 ___ Junk Vehicles 

 Estimated SQ. FT: 6800 sq ft 
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 ___ Dilapidation 

 OTHER 
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FINAL VIOLATION NOTICE

November 10, 2022
ID #: 22-00213

PATRONUS LLC

PO BOX 701298

DALLAS, TX 75370

Re: Dangerous Structures at 304 E KIMBALL St.

ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear PATRONUS LLC:

An inspection of the above referenced property was made on March 7, 2022. As a result of this inspection, the

condition described below was observed:

Condition: FINAL NOTICE

The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public nuisance, and will need to be

demolished.

(D) Substandard building declared. (1) For the purposes of this section, any building, regardless of

the date of its construction, having any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall

be deemed to be a substandard building, and a nuisance: (a) Whenever any building is dilapidated,

deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human habitation and a hazard to

the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of the Building Official. (b) Whenever any

building, regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees, or other

invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered or used by

vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by

children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 1.

The building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The means

used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized entry or use of the building in

the manner described by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building, because of

obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient

fire-resistive construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other

cause, is determined by the Fire Marshal to be a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a

condition as to make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity jurisprudence. (f)

Whenever any portion of a building remains on a site after the demolition or destruction of the

building. (g) Whenever any building is abandoned so as to constitute such building or portion

thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

The condition described above is in violation of Ordinance No. 2050-17 of the Code of Ordinances, which states,

This Notice of Violation is in reference to the above-described property (the ###Property###). Our research

shows that you are the record owner of the Property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, I inspected the

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Nov 10, 2022 at 15:19 by Justin Bradford Letter 1 of 4
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structure(s) on the Property on (date) and determined that it is in violation of various provisions of the City###s

Substandard Building Ordinance. The specific violations are as follows: [or The specific violations are set forth in

the attached Inspection Report.]

[list violations and state conditions that cause the property to be in violation]

or

[attach detailed inspection report lists the violations and states the conditions that cause the property to be in

violation]

This is your official notice that you will need to bring the property into compliance by Dec 10, 2022.

Please note that this list only includes violations existing to the exterior of the structure(s) on the

Property. Due to the condition of the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property, the City has cause to

believe that there are code violations existing inside the structure(s) on the Property as well. The City is

requesting authorization to conduct an inspection of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property within

ten (10) calendar days of the date of this letter. If, within ten (10) days, no response to this letter has been

received, the City will be required to seek an administrative search warrant in order to evaluate the

condition of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property.

Additionally, within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, you must repair or demolish the

structure(s) on the Property, or contact the City with a detailed plan and time schedule for the

performance of work necessary to make the Property habitable and to bring the Property (interior and

exterior) into compliance with the City###s Code of Ordinances. Failure to respond to this letter in a

timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and/or the initiation of proceedings before the

Construction Codes Board of Appeals. The Board may order that the building be repaired, vacated,

removed or demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free to contact me at the telephone

number or e-mail address listed below.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If we can be of further assistance to you, or can answer any

questions regarding this matter, please contact this office at (817) 728-3637.

Sincerely,

Narada Lee

Code Compliance Supervisor

narada.lee@mansfieldtexas.gov

RECIPIENTS: PATRONUS LLC (Owner) , Patronus LLC (Tenant)

Certified Mail # 7020 0640 0000 9508 9961

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Nov 10, 2022 at 15:19 by Justin Bradford Letter 2 of 4
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FINAL VIOLATION NOTICE

November 10, 2022
ID #: 22-00213

Patronus LLC

304 E KIMBALL St.

MANSFIELD, TX 76063

Re: Dangerous Structures at 304 E KIMBALL St.

ORIGINAL TOWN OF MANSFIELD Blk 6 Lot 1B

Dear Patronus LLC :

An inspection of the above referenced property was made on March 7, 2022. As a result of this inspection, the

condition described below was observed:

Condition: FINAL NOTICE

The structure on this property is substandard, creates a public nuisance, and will need to be

demolished.

(D) Substandard building declared. (1) For the purposes of this section, any building, regardless of

the date of its construction, having any or all of the conditions or defects hereinafter described shall

be deemed to be a substandard building, and a nuisance: (a) Whenever any building is dilapidated,

deteriorated, decayed or damaged to the extent that it is unfit for human habitation and a hazard to

the public health, safety, and welfare, in the opinion of the Building Official. (b) Whenever any

building, regardless of its structural condition, is unoccupied by its owners, lessees, or other

invitees and is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent that it could be entered or used by

vagrants or other uninvited persons as a place of harborage or could be entered or used by

children. (c) Whenever any building is boarded up, fenced or otherwise secured in any manner if: 1.

The building constitutes a danger to the public even though secured from entry; or 2. The means

used to secure the building are inadequate to prevent unauthorized entry or use of the building in

the manner described by paragraph (l)(b) of this division. (d) Whenever any building, because of

obsolescence, dilapidated condition, deterioration, damage, inadequate exits, lack of sufficient

fire-resistive construction, faulty electric wiring, gas connections or heating apparatus, or other

cause, is determined by the Fire Marshal to be a fire hazard. (e) Whenever any building is in such a

condition as to make a public nuisance known to the common law or in equity jurisprudence. (f)

Whenever any portion of a building remains on a site after the demolition or destruction of the

building. (g) Whenever any building is abandoned so as to constitute such building or portion

thereof an attractive nuisance or hazard to the public.

The condition described above is in violation of Ordinance No. 2050-17 of the Code of Ordinances, which states,

This Notice of Violation is in reference to the above-described property (the ###Property###). Our research

shows that you are the record owner of the Property. As the Code Official for the City of Mansfield, I inspected the

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063
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structure(s) on the Property on (date) and determined that it is in violation of various provisions of the City###s

Substandard Building Ordinance. The specific violations are as follows: [or The specific violations are set forth in

the attached Inspection Report.]

[list violations and state conditions that cause the property to be in violation]

or

[attach detailed inspection report lists the violations and states the conditions that cause the property to be in

violation]

This is your official notice that you will need to bring the property into compliance by Dec 10, 2022.

Please note that this list only includes violations existing to the exterior of the structure(s) on the

Property. Due to the condition of the exterior of the structure(s) on the Property, the City has cause to

believe that there are code violations existing inside the structure(s) on the Property as well. The City is

requesting authorization to conduct an inspection of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property within

ten (10) calendar days of the date of this letter. If, within ten (10) days, no response to this letter has been

received, the City will be required to seek an administrative search warrant in order to evaluate the

condition of the interior of the structure(s) on the Property.

Additionally, within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter, you must repair or demolish the

structure(s) on the Property, or contact the City with a detailed plan and time schedule for the

performance of work necessary to make the Property habitable and to bring the Property (interior and

exterior) into compliance with the City###s Code of Ordinances. Failure to respond to this letter in a

timely fashion may result in the issuance of citations and/or the initiation of proceedings before the

Construction Codes Board of Appeals. The Board may order that the building be repaired, vacated,

removed or demolished, secured, or the occupants relocated, as applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free to contact me at the telephone

number or e-mail address listed below.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If we can be of further assistance to you, or can answer any

questions regarding this matter, please contact this office at (817) 728-3637.

Sincerely,

Narada Lee

Code Compliance Supervisor

narada.lee@mansfieldtexas.gov

RECIPIENTS: PATRONUS LLC (Owner) , Patronus LLC (Tenant)

Certified Mail # 7020 0640 0000 9508 9978

1200 East Broad St.

Mansfield, TX 76063

www.mansfieldtexas.gov ID #: 22-00213 | Printed Nov 10, 2022 at 15:19 by Justin Bradford Letter 4 of 4
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From: Linda Rougeux <linda@krickenlawfirm.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 9:56 AM 
To: Drew Larkin <dlarkin@toase.com> 
Subject: Re 304 E. Kimball St. Mansfield Texas property Code violations 
  
Good Morning, Attorney Larkin,  
  
We are Inquiring with you today about a property that is currently in process of litigation. 
Our client asserts that a deed filed by the defendant is invalid and was obtained 
deceptively, among other things.  
  
The building, our client's home,  is structurally  
out of compliance. A hearing is set by the City id scheduled for 1/24 at 6 pm, to move 
forward with repairs, and possibly demolition.  
  
Our client, Mr. Chad Geyer Speer, is a day laborer, low income, and therefore unable to 
obtain funds to bring the structure into code compliance.  
  
Mr. Speer is not intending to stand in the way of the implementation of any steps City 
deems necessary  to bring property up to code. To resolve the matters with the code 
violations, we obtained a written agreement from our client to sell the property.  
  
Accordingly, KRICKEN Law Firm is in settlement talks, a continuum after court-
appointed mediation,  with Attorney Cuccia, who represents the defendant, Patronus, 
LLC/William Lane.  
  
We anticipate obtaining an agreement in the next 7-10 business days.  
  
However, so Mr.. Speer will not be left homeless, we are requesting time to sell the 
property, 60-90 days, providing our client the funds to relocate.  
  
Please advise.  
Thank you for your attention to this impending matter.  
  
Regards,  
Linda Rougeux  
Senior Case Manager 
Legal Consultant   
692-916-5777 
  
Kricken Law Firm.  
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Exterior Photos – March 30, 2023
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Exterior Structure – March 30, 2023
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Bathroom –
March 30, 2023
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Interior Photos – March 30, 2023
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Interior Photos – March 30, 2023

232



Interior Photos – March 30, 2022
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Interior Photos – March 30, 2022
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 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE SUBSTANDARD BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT 

 Date: 03/30/2023  Case No.: CE22-00213 

 Property Address: 304 E Kimball St., Mansfield, TX 76063 

 County: Tarrant  Property Owner: Patronus LLC, 13901 Midway Rd Ste 102, Dallas, TX 75370 

 Year Built: 1952  Approx. Size: 768 sq ft  State of Occupancy: Occupied 

 Inspector: Narada Lee 

 GENERAL ITEMS  OBSERVATIONS 

 Front Exterior 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
___ Door Entry 
__x_ Trip Hazards 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
___ Roof Leaks 
__x_ Infestation 
___ Windows 
__x_ Window Screens 
___ Breaker Box Exposed 
___ Smoke Damage 
___ Water Heater 
__x_ Outside Storage 
___ Propane Storage 
___ Fence 
___ Landscaping 
___ Junk Vehicles 
__x_ Dilapidation 

 Damaged Soffit. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris. 

 Accumulation of outside storage. 

 Unauthorized number of animals. 

 Living Room 
__x_ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
__x_ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
__x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 
_n/a__ Fireplace/Chimney 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 10 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 150 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in 
the  room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

Observed several animals and fecal matter in the front living 
room area
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__x_ Fire Safety 

 Bedroom A (Left Front) 

___ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
___ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 
___ Fireplace/Chimney 
__x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 5 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 120 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

 Bedroom B (Left Rear) 

__x_ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
__x_ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
__x_ Windows/Screens 
__x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
__x_ Lighting/Ventilation 
___ Fireplace/Chimney 
__x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 120 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the 
 room, I was not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

 Bedroom C 

___ Doorways 
___ Sanitary Condition 
___ Trash & Debris 
___ Infestation 
___ Floor Structural/Covering 
___ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: N/A 
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___ Fireplace/Chimney 
___ Fire Safety 

 Bathroom #1 
__x_ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
___ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
__x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 
__x_ Fire Safety 
___ Water Leak 
___ Sewer Leak 
___ Operable/Accessible 

 Location: In between the Kitchen space and Bedroom (B) 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris. 

 Fire Safety hazards in the bathroom. 

 Bathroom #2 
___ Doorways 
___ Sanitary Condition 
___ Trash & Debris 
___ Infestation 
___ Floor Structural/Covering 
___ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
___ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 
___ Fire Safety 
___ Water Leak 
___ Sewer Leak 
___ Operable/Accessible 

 Location: N/A 

 Kitchen 
__x_ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
__x_ Sheetrock - wall 
___ Sheetrock - ceiling 
___ Windows/Screens 
__x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
___ Lighting/Ventilation 
__x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of  the estimated 
150 total sq ft. 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the  floor space in 
this room. 

 Due to the overwhelmingly amount of refuse and debris in the  room, I was 
not able to locate the electrical outlets. 

There was a large cut hole in the floor that is considered a trip hazard
Kitchen appliances were inoperable and covered with flammable items.
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___ Water Leak 
___ Sewer Leak 
___ Operable/Accessible 
___ Kitchen Appliances 

 Hallways/Passageways 
___ Doorways 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Floor 
 Structural/Covering 
__x_ Sheetrock - wall 
__x_ Sheetrock - ceiling 
__x_ Electrical/Outlets/GFCIs 
__x_ Lighting/Ventilation 
__x_ Fire Safety 

 Estimated Passage Clearance Width: 3ft 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: 0 sq ft habitable of 
 the estimated 20 sq ft 

 Accumulation of refuse and debris covered majority of the 
 floor space in this area. 

 Large hole in the ceiling. 

 Garage 
___ Sanitary Condition 
___ Door Entry 
___ Trip Hazards 
___ Trash & Debris 
___ Roof Leaks 
___ Infestation 
___ Windows 
___ Window Screens 
___ Breaker Box Exposed 
___ Smoke Damage 
___ Storage 
___ Dilapidation 

 Estimated SQ. FT. habitable floor space: N/A 

 Back Exterior 
__x_ Sanitary Condition 
___ Door Entry 
__x_ Trip Hazards 
__x_ Trash & Debris 
___ Roof Leaks 
__x_ Infestation 
__x_ Windows 
__x_ Window Screens 
___ Breaker Box Exposed 
___ Smoke Damage 
___ Water Heater 
__x_ Outside Storage 
___ Propane Storage 
___ Fence 
__x_ Landscaping 
___ Junk Vehicles 

 Estimated SQ. FT: 6800 sq ft 
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___ Dilapidation 

 OTHER 
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/YY* 
MANSFIELD 

T E X A 

1200 E. Broad Street 

Mansfield, Texas 76063 

817-276-4200

March 30, 2023 

Tenant: 

s 

Chad Geyer Speer
304 E Kimball Street
Mansfield, Texas 76063

Address of Subject Property: 304 E Kimball St, Mansfield Texas 76063 
Legal: Mansfield, City of Block 6 Lot 1 B, 2B &38 E 50' L TS 1, 2, & 3 
Site #01624865 

Subject: Inspection Results of an Existing Structure 

An inspection was conducted on March 30, 2023 at the above address which identified items that are in 
violation of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC), the 2018 International Building Code, 
and the 2018 International Residential Code. This letter is being sent to you to summarize the existing 
violations and outline what the adopted codes will require to correct them. 

Inspection Observations: 

The existing structure displays signs of wood rot and decay, inadequate weather protection at the roof, 
windows, and doors, unsafe wiring, burned electrical outlets, detached light fixtures, unsafe and 
unapproved additions to the wiring without protection, no operative smoke or fire alarms, damaged 
flooring, missing plumbing fixtures, and unhealthy living conditions. Holes in the walls, ceiling, and floor 
were observed, and many cats where entering and exiting the structure through openings that 
communicated from the outside. Fecal matter, discarded items, and debris were present inside and 
outside the structure, the floors and walls not fully visible due to the accumulation of items. 

The 2018 IPMC Section 108.1.1 states that a structure is unsafe when such structure is found to be dangerous 
to the life, health, property or safety of the public or the occupants of the structure by not providing minimum 
safeguards to protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such structure contains unsafe 
equipment or is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally unsafe or of such faulty construction or 
unstable foundation, that partial or complete collapse is possible. 

The 2018 IPMC Section 108.1.3 states that a structure is unfit for human occupancy whenever the code official 
finds that such structure is unsafe, unlawful, or because of the degree to which the structure is in disrepair or 
lacks maintenance, is unsanitary, vermin or rat infested, contains filth and contamination, or lacks ventilation, 
illumination, sanitary or heating facilities, or other essential equipment required by this code, or because the 
location of the structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants of the structure or to the public. 

The 2018 IBC Section 116.1 states that structures that become unsafe, insanitary, or deficient that are a 
danger to human life or the public welfare, or that involve illegal or improper occupancy or inadequate 
maintenance, shall be deemed an unsafe condition. Unsafe structures shall be taken down and removed or 
made safe. 

The 2018 IBC Section 105.1 states that any owner or owner's authorized agent who intends to construct, 
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, a structure or electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system which is 
regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed shall make application to obtain required 
permits. 
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 Page 1 of 2 FORM 4: MOTION TO REPAIR OR DEMOLISH 

Staff Recommendations for 304 E. Kimball St. 
 

 
IF THE BUILDING IS ORDERED TO BE DEMOLISHED BECAUSE THERE IS NO 

PROBABILITY THE BUILDINGS WILL BE REPAIRED WITHIN A 
REASONABLE PERIOD OF TIME. 

 
 Based on evidence presented at the hearing, I move that the Board find that the 
following facts exist: 
 

1. That the building located at _304 E Kimball St___ is substandard and a 
public nuisance; and 
 

2. That the conditions set forth in the building official's report exist to the 
extent that the life, health, property, or safety of the public (and, if 
applicable, that occupants of the building(s)) are endangered; and 
 

3. That the owner has been given a reasonable opportunity in the past to 
make the necessary repairs, and there is no reasonable probability that 
the building(s) will be repaired within a reasonable period of time if 
additional time is given.  

 
Add, if applicable: 
 

4. That the building is unfit for human habitation, and the life, health, 
property, and safety of the occupants are endangered, and that the 
building should be secured until the work is completed. 

 
Continue: 
 
I further move that the Board order: 
 

1. The owner to demolish or remove the building and all debris within 30 
days; and 
 

2. If the owner fails to demolish or remove the building within 30 days, the 
City shall demolish the building at its expense and place a lien on the 
property to recover its costs. 

 
Add, if applicable: 
 

3. The building be immediately secured to prevent unauthorized entry until 
such repairs or demolition is completed. 
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 Page 2 of 2 FORM 4: MOTION TO REPAIR OR DEMOLISH 

 
Demolition is the recommended solution due to the time it would take to complete 
repairs and the projected cost of the repairs to the building systems that would be 
needed to bring the building into a safe and sanitary condition. 
 
The building envelope requires correction, as the doors, floor, and ceiling have 
openings that do not keep out unconditioned air, water vapor, or insects.  Holes 
in the floor, walls, and ceiling were observed. 
 
Where the ceiling sheetrock was observed drooping, the ceiling joists need to be 
evaluated for sagging from deterioration. 
 
The hazardous chemical fumes of ammonia from the concentrated feral cat urine 
has soaked into the floors and walls.  Flooring and walls would need 
replacement.  Exposing the support framing of walls and floors may expose 
additional required repairs.   
 
Water service and plumbing sewer require repair or replacement.  Fixtures 
require installation where missing and replacement of fixtures where damaged. 
 
Electrical panel has been tampered with.  Electrical wiring has been added 
without proper safeguards.  An electrical evaluation would be required and 
replacement of the service would be likely.  Electrical outlets are missing, burned, 
and damaged and wiring was observed suspended from the ceiling.  Exterior 
outlets are uncovered and exposed.  Extension cords are being used where 
permanent wiring should be operable.  Exposed wires were inside the house with 
only wire nuts at the live ends.  Electrical outlet covers are missing.  Since there 
are openings into the attic where the cats may have been, the condition of the 
whole house wiring is questionable. 
 
Smoke alarms were not present. 
 
Roof drip edge was missing in some areas, as was pieces of fascia. 
Deteriorated exterior cladding was observed. 
 
Accumulation of debris inside and outside of the structure and the accessory 
structure prevent safe egress as well as sanitary utilization of the building. 
 
A reasonable time period to resolve these violations so that the building may be 
safely occupied and would not present a hazard would be 60 days, it is not likely 
that these repairs would be completed in this time frame. 
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